1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 23.03.2016

ABB i-bus® KNX

Room temperature controller
with display

6108/18-500

viy AL TR D
Power and productivity
for a better world™ " I. I'



Table of contents

1 Notes 0n the INSEUCHION MANUAL ..........corieiieirce ettt 7
A T | (- OSSR 8
21 Information and SYMDOIS USEA. ..o 8

2 111 (=100 =0 T TP 9

B T {110 1= TR 9

24 Target group / Qualifications Of PErSONNEL............cccoviiriiririnine e 10

2.5 SafEty INSITUCHIONS .....ouiviieictscie bbbttt 11

2.6 ENVIFONMENT ..ottt e st s s b st e s e s ennetenas 12

3 SEtUP AN FUNCHON ...ttt 13
3.1 SCOPE OF SUPPIY .ottt 14

3.2 OVEIVIEW OF IYPES ..ottt bbbttt 14

3.3 FUNCHONS ...ttt 14

3.4 DIBVICE OVEIVIBW .....oeeeeeiceiree et ee et sess e se e et e st s s s b2 e s e e ens e s s ee et et essene s et eens 15

4 TECNNICAI GALA......e et s bbbt 16
4.1 DIMENSIONAI ArAWINGS ..v.vecviiceisicie ettt a st b bbb s bbbt s s 16

4.2 CIFCUIL QIBGIAIMS. .....uceiieeieeiee ettt bbb bbbt 16

5 Connection, installation / MOUNTING ..........cccoveiuiiiiieiicic ettt bbb 17
51 ElECHICAl CONNECHON. ...ttt ettt 17

0.2 IMOUNTING ...ttt bbb 18

B COMMUSSIONING ....vvviriiciiitcte ettt s bbb bbb bbbt bbbttt 20
6.1 ST T TSP 20

6.1.1 PrEPAALION ....cvocvveciiteicice ettt bbbttt 20

6.1.2 AsSIgNING @ PhYSICAI AAAMESS ......eueeiiericieieircie ettt 20

6.1.3 AsSigning the Group AAIESS(ES) ......cevuevrrrreeiiiriieieiriie sttt nsen 20

6.1.4 Selecting the appliCation PrOGrAM ..ottt se s 20

6.1.5 Differentiating the application Program ...........cccieeiirieicsie e 20

A 1o - TSRS 21
8 OPEIAHON ...ttt h bbbt bbb e st ettt ettt a bt tne 22
8.1 CONMTOl BIBMENLS ...ttt bbbttt 22

8.2 OPEratiNGg MOGES .....cvvieiieiictetee ettt bbbt bbb s bbbttt a bt 23

8.3 DiISPIAYS / MESSAGES. ... v errreeeuerereeeereseeriseseeeeeeeeseseeeeseseeseseseeseeseeseasaeeeseseesesee s eseeneseseses et eesaneesensesessennen 24

8.3.1 SWItChING ON @NA Off ...t st 25

8.3.2 AJUSEEEMPEIATUIE. ...ttt 25

8.3.3 Adjusting the fan SPEEA IEVEIS ..........cuiuriieirirece s 26

8.34 ECO MIOUE ...ttt 26

8.3.5 Changing the operating status (heating/CoOlNG) ..........coveueirieieiieieieesse e 27

LS JR 1= (=T = o= O ST TR P P STTT 28
0.1 ClBANING ..ttt 28

10  Description of application @and PAramMELETS...........cccviiueviieiieiieieiece ettt 29
101 Application "RTC ODJECE" ... s 30

10.1.1 General - DEVICE fUNCHON .........cuuierieeireieiiceseeie ettt 30

10.1.2 General - CONrOl FUNCHON. ...ttt 30

10.1.3 General - Operating mode after reset .31

10.1.4 General - Additional fUNCHONS...........c.oiririieicicic ettt 32

10.1.5 General - Send cyclic "In operation” (MIN)..........ccvvereuireieiesieesee et sssenas 32

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |2



Table of contents

10.1.6

10.1.7

10.1.8

10.1.9

10.1.10
10.1.11
10.1.12
10.1.13
10.1.14
10.1.15
10.1.16
10.1.17
10.1.18
10.1.19
10.1.20
10.1.21
10.1.22
10.1.23
10.1.24
10.1.25
10.1.26
10.1.27
10.1.28
10.1.29
10.1.30
10.1.31
10.1.32
10.1.33
10.1.34
10.1.35
10.1.36
10.1.37
10.1.38
10.1.39
10.1.40
10.1.41
10.1.42
10.1.43
10.1.44
10.1.45
10.1.46
10.1.47
10.1.48
10.1.49
10.1.50
10.1.51
10.1.52
10.1.53
10.1.54
10.1.55
10.1.56
10.1.57

HEALNG CONTTOL.......ee ettt bbb 32
Heating control - CONrol VAIUE TYPE .......cvcvvcuieiiciiecieetse ettt 33
Heating control - HEAtING tYPE ......cuvviierie st 34
Heating control - P-cOMPONENt (X 0.1°C) .....vuverurereirereceneeneeneereeeisese s sssssessssssssssssessesssssssessnens 34
Heating control - 1-COMPONENt (MIN.) ...ttt 35
Heating control - EXtended SEHINGS ........c. vttt 35
BaSiC StA0E NEATING........iuiieieiiie et st 35
Basic stage heating - Status 0bject hEatiNG..........ccoureririrenirrrre et 35
Basic stage heating - Mode 0f the CONrol VAIUE...........couiuirieicre e 35
Basic stage heating - HYStEresis (X 0.1°C) .. ..ovrurerurerrirernerneereeeieesecssesseesesseesesssssessssssssssssssessssssssessnens 36
Basic stage heating - Control value difference for sending of heating control value..........c.c.coevvvinienen. 36
Basic stage heating - Cyclic sending of the control value (Min) ..........cccoeernrnnincseeeeceene 36
Basic stage heating - PWM cycle heating (Min) ........c.oceveieirieieesieesseesee et 37
Basic stage heating - Maximum control value (0 = 255) ..........ccriririnecneeeseeee e 37
Basic stage heating - Minimum control value for basic 10ad (010 255) .......cccoveveviniercrieeeeseeee 37
Control of additional NEating STAJE ........c.criuririrce ettt 37
Control of additional heating stage - CONtrol Value tyPe .........cccuevevvicieiiesie e 37
Control of additional heating stage - Additional heating type .........cooevererniernce e 39
Control of additional heating stage - P-component (X 0.1°C) .......cvieievrieieiesieesse s 39
Control of additional heating stage - P-cComponent (MIN) ... 40
Control of additional heating stage - Temperature difference to basic stage (x 0.1°C) ......oovvvvereerrerrinnen. 40
Control of additional heating stage - Extended Settings ...........covvnnininseeeeei 40
Additional NEAtING STAGE........ceueeeieiei e 40
Additional heating stage - Mode of the CONrol ValUE..........c.cuieriririieiisceee s 40
Additional heating stage - HYSteresis (X 0.1°C) ....vururerrrrrrereereinirsesnesnesneeseeeessssesssssseesesseesesssssessesssssees 41
Additional heating stage - Control value difference for sending of heating control value............c.ccccceveenee. 41
Additional heating stage - Cyclic sending of the control valug (MiN) ..........cccovrereenrenrnrnrenereenneeeneeneees 42
Additional heating stage - Minimum control value for basic [0ad (0 - 255) ........cccocovveriereeiiercreeeseeens 42
COONNG CONIOL ...ttt E bbb s bbbt 43
Cooling control - CONtrol VAIUE TYPE.......ceviuieeiciiieieiiteie sttt 43
Co0ling CONrOl - COONNG TYPE......cvrerereiericireieieisete ettt ettt naen s 44
Cooling control - P-component (X 0.1°C).......ueiiiiueieiiisieieisssse ettt sssssnans 44
Cooling control - 1-COMPONENT (MIN.) ...vurireiieirireieieireie ettt ss et ensenas 44
Cooling control - EXtENdd SEIINGS .......cveviverieiiieicciiecres ettt nsn s 44
BaSiC StA0E COONNG -....ovueceiececie ittt bbb 45
Basic stage cooling - Status 0bJECt COONNG .......c.ovviveiiiiccse e 45
Basic stage cooling - Mode 0f the CONrol VAIUE ..........ccoiiiiriecre e 45
Basic stage €o0ling - HYStEreSis (X 0.1°C) ....uvurererrerererereenerreereeeisserecssseseese e sssesesssssssssssssssessssssssesssens 46
Basic stage cooling - Cyclic sending of the control value (Min)..........ccccveeerininenineeeeesrse s 46
Basic stage cooling - PWM cycle CO0lNG (MIN) ... esssesssssssesssssesesssssessesssens 47
Basic stage cooling - Maximum control value (0 = 255) ..o 47
Basic stage cooling - Minimum control value for basic [0ad (0 t0 255)..........cccourrerrerenreneerrereereireeneeneeneens 47
Control of additional COONG STAGE.......c.ovuevriririeiriie st 48
Control of additional cooling stage - COOING tYPE ........eeeeererrerririeirereeseereee st sssssssessseesenens 49
Control of additional cooling stage - P-component (X 0.1°C) ......ceuveeieiirrieeseeeseeseseissee s 49
Control of additional cooling stage - P-component (MiNn)...........ccceurririninnnereeeseeeseis e 49
Control of additional cooling stage - Extended SEttiNgS.........cccovevviriciiiirieeseeesese e 49
Additional COONNG STAGE ......cueueeueeeeeieireie ettt bbbt 50
Additional cooling stage - Mode of the CONrol VAIUE ...........ccceviuiveiciciiccsec s 50
Additional cooling stage - HySteresis (X 0.1°C) ..ottt 50
Additional cooling stage - Control value difference for sending of cooling control value............cc.cceeuueee. 51
Additional cooling stage - Cyclic sending of the control value (Min)..........cccocrrrnineneneeeseseeeneens 51

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|3



Table of contents

10.1.58
10.1.59
10.1.60
10.1.61
10.1.62
10.1.63
10.1.64
10.1.65
10.1.66
10.1.67
10.1.68
10.1.69
10.1.70
10.1.71
10.1.72
10.1.73
10.1.74
10.1.75
10.1.76
10.1.77
10.1.78
10.1.79
10.1.80
10.1.81
10.1.82
10.1.83
10.1.84
10.1.85
10.1.86
10.1.87
10.1.88
10.1.89
10.1.90
10.1.91
10.1.92
10.1.93
10.1.94
10.1.95
10.1.96
10.1.97
10.1.98
10.1.99
10.1.100
10.1.101
10.1.102
10.1.103
10.1.104
10.1.105
10.1.106
10.1.107
10.1.108
10.1.109

Additional cooling stage - Maximum control value (0 - 255)........cccornerinrrrereree s 51
Additional cooling stage - Minimum control value for basic [0ad (0 - 255) ........cccoevveiievieiecreeieceis 52
Settings 0f DASIC I0AG.........cuiiiec et 52
Settings of basic load - Minimum control value for basic 10ad > 0............cccoererrrrrinenrrereeeseeneeneines 52
Combined heating and COOlING MOUES ..ot 52
Combined heating and cooling modes - Switchover of heating/cooling ...........coverereneereerenreineereneenes 53
Combined heating and cooling modes - Operating mode after reSet ... 53
Combined heating and cooling modes - Heating/cooling control valug output.............ccccoeereerereenceneereeneenn. 53
Combined heating and cooling modes - Additional heating/cooling stage control value output.................. 54
T T0 ) L =) 1114 OO 54
Setpoint settings - Setpoint for heating comfort = setpoint for cooling comfort ............ccovvirivreririeinnn. 54
Setpoint settings - Hysteresis for switchover heating/cooling (X 0.1°C) .....c.vevvevreninernireeeseinenenns 55
Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for heating and cooling comfort (°C).........ccoveveviereriereriinnnns 55
Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for heating comfort (°C) ........coerrrrnercse s 55
Setpoint settings - Reduction for standby heating (°C) .........ccccoeuirieiienieeseee e 55
Setpoint settings - Reduction for ECO heating (°C) .......cvu et eseieeseeseissseenas 56
Setpoint settings - Set-point temperature for frost protection (°C) ........ccoevveivereierieriecsse e 56
Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for cooling comfort (°C).........ccrrrrerrnnencre e 56
Setpoint settings - Increase for standby CO0ING (°C) .....cvvviieriieiciicieese e 56
Setpoint settings - Increase for ECO €COO0lNG (PC) ...uvvuvvureririeriemiririiniisereireieiesiesiscsseissisessee s 57
Setpoint settings - Set-point temperature for heat protection (°C) ........ccvvrreeirreninenenerere s 57

Setpoint settings - Display indicates
Setpoint settings - Display indicates

Setpoint settings - Send CUrTENt SEIPOINE..........ciriiiireee et 58
Setpoint settings - Cyclic sending of the current set-point temperature (Min)..........ccovvveerenerernineneneenns 58
SetPOINt AAJUSIMENT ...ttt 58
Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual increase during heating mode (0 - 15°C) .....covvvvereercerrerneennn. 58
Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual reduction during heating mode (0 - 15°C) ......ccccoevvvvivrirernnnns 58
Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual increase during cooling mode (0 - 15°C).......cvvrervvvievienininnns 58
Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual reduction during cooling mode (0 - 15°C) .....ccoovevivierriiriiennns 59
Setpoint adjustment - Resetting of the manual adjustment for receipt of a basic setpoint............c.ccouonennee 59
Setpoint adjustment - Resetting the manual adjustment for change of operating mode.............ccccevvevnee 60
Setpoint adjustment - Resetting the manual adjustment via 0bJECt...........ovverveicininiireeens 60
Setpoint adjustment - Permanent storage of on-site OPEration ...........ccccveverieieneeesesse e 60
Temperature reading - Inputs of temperature reading...........ccoereuriririririeiere s 60
Temperature reading - Inputs of weighted temperature reading ............cocceveeiieiesieieeese s 61
Temperature reading - Weighting of internal measurement (0 t0 100%) ......c.ovvevevreerieieinenierenieenees 61
Temperature reading - Weighting of external measurement (0 t0 100%) ........evrererrrrereermereereinernceneereenees 61
Temperature reading - Weighting of external measurement 2 (00 100%) ........ccovevrerreinenieineneesennens 61
Temperature reading - Cyclic sending of the actual temperature (MiN) ..........ccoereerereenereerreneneeneneernees 62
Temperature reading - Difference of value for sending the actual temperature (X 0.1°C) .......ccccovevirrienen 62
Temperature reading - Adjustment value for internal temperature measurement (X 0.1°C) ........ccovervurennes 62
Temperature reading - Monitoring time for temperature reading (0 = no monitoring) (Min)........c.cccvvvreunee 62
Temperature reading — Operating mode for fault.............c.corierrrrreirrereee s 63
Temperature reading - Control value for fault (0 = 255) ........ccceviirieierisceee s 63
AlBIM FUNCHIONS ...ttt bbb 63
Alarm functions - Condensate Water @larm.............ceueereieirieneereeieee et sneees 63
Alarm functions — DEW POINE @IAIMN ...ttt 64
Alarm functions - Frost alarm temperature for HVAC and RHCC status (°C)........ccovveererneeriesiericnnenns 64
Alarm functions - Heat alarm temperature for RHCC Status (°C)........ccorrureuriruninneneresnenesiseseeeseeneens 64
Fan coil settings - Fan SPEEA IBVEIS ........c.ovieuiiirrice e 64
Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels Number of fan speed [eVelS ..o 64

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 4



Table of contents

10.1.110  Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Format of the level outpuL ...........cociriincniececee 65
10.1.111  Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - LeVel QUEPUL...........cc.ccccviviiiciciniecsee s seisse s 65
10.1.112  Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Lowest manually adjustable [evel ..o, 65
10.1.113  Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Level status evaluation ... 66
10.1.114  Fan Coil SEiNGS hBAING ......cviveieiiceee st 66
10.1.115  Fan coil settings for heating - Speed level 1 to 5 up to control value (0 to 255) heating..........cccovvveereenncn. 66
10.1.116  Fan coil settings for heating - Fan speed level limit heating for eCoO MOde..........ccovverrirerieinininineinenne. 66
10.1.117  Fan coil settings for heating - Maximum speed level heating for eco mode..........cocveuveeirencencnineereenenn. 67
10.1.118  Fan Coil SEttiNgS fOr COONNG ......vuivuieiiricirie sttt 67
10.1.119  Fan coil settings for cooling - Speed level 1 to 5 up to control value (0 to 255) cooling.........c.ccvvvveevereennn. 67
10.1.120  Fan coil settings for cooling - Fan speed level limit cooling for eCo MOde..........ocrevrveieveinineereirecnieene 67
10.1.121  Fan coil settings for cooling - Maximum fan speed level cooling for eco0 mode ...........ccceeurirrncnieninciniennnas 67
101122 SUMMET COMPENSALION ......covviveieisciieeie ittt bbbttt bbb bbbt ss st nsenas 68
10.1.123  Summer compensation - SUMMEr COMPENSALION..........c.cururieriririirieireieieesee et eeenaa 68
10.1.124  Summer compensation - (Lower) Starting temperature for summer compensation (°C).........c.cccccuvvevneee. 69
10.1.125  Summer compensation - Offset of the set-point temperature for the entry into summer
COMPENSALON (X 0.1%C) ..ttt ss bbbt 69
10.1.126  Summer compensation - (Upper) exit temperature for summer compensation (°C).........ccceeevierrerirennes 70
10.1.127  Summer compensation - Offset of the set-point temperature for the exit from summer compensation
(X0 17C) ottt bR 70
10.2  Application "Control SEHINGS" .........ciierirerce bbb 71
10.2.1 General — Jump-back to the primary fUNCHON. ... 71
10.2.2 Temperature display — TEMPErature UNIt............cocririirircircreeeseeet et nees 7
10.2.3 General - Setting the temperature unit via OBJECE ..o 71
10.2.4 General - SEtPOINt AISPIAY.........cuoieiereciriiei ettt 71
10.2.5 General - Display of actual teMPEratUNe ...........ccvveiiiirreree e 72
10.2.6 General - Waiting period for display of actual temperature ..o 72
10.2.7 General - Display of actual temperature in €00 MOGE ...........ociurrureiereniirereee e seeessees 72
10.2.8 Brightness setting — Day/Night MO ...........cuiriiiire s 73
10.2.9 Brightness setting — Brightness of display backlighting..........cccceerrninneeereseee e 73
10.2.10 Extended settings — Backlighting 0f iCONS ..o 73
10.2.11 Extended Settings = FONELYPE ...ttt 73
10.3  Communication OBJECES = RTC........ccviiieririiiscieicisis ettt 74
10.3.1 HEAtNG CONTOL VAIUE ... 74
10.3.2 Additional NEAHING STAGE........vevieeeiieicietie et 74
10.3.3 COONNG CONTOI VAIUE ..ottt ettt ss et enes 74
10.3.4 Additional COONING SEAGE .......ceviereririieieesee et 75
10.3.5 CONEIOL ONJOF.....cee bbb s bbbt 75
10.3.6 ACLUAI EEMPEIATUIE........v.cviicvcteietete ettt bbbt bbbt nses 75
10.3.7 External actual tEMPEIAtUIE...........ou ittt 76
10.3.8 External actual temPerature 2..........ccoveeieriesse et 76
10.3.9 Fault, aCtual tEMPEALUIE ........c.cuieee ettt 76
10.3.10 CUITENE SELPOINE ..ottt bbb bbb bbbt s bbb s s 77
10.3.11 OPEIAtING MOGE ...ttt s bbb st e ss bbbt nb e as 7
10.3.12 Superimposed OPErating MOGE. ..ottt bbbt nae s 78
10.3.13 WINAOW CONTACE......ceereciietes et bbbt bbbt 78
10.3.14 PreSENCE QEIECION ... 79
10.3.15 HEALNG STALUS ....cvo vttt 79
10.3.16 COONNG STALUS «.oo ettt sttt s et 79
10.3.17 BASIC 108 ... s 80
10.3.18 SWitchover hEatiNG/COONNG .......vcurerrurrereircircereieireie ettt st ss e 80
10.3.19 Fan COIl MANUALL........cuiiieiiie ettt 81

KNX Technical Reference Manual

1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|5



Table of contents

10.3.20 FAN GOl SEBP. ..ttt 81

10.3.21 Fan COIl STEP SHALUS .......cveveciriieicicie ettt bbbt 82

10.3.22 FaN SPEEA IBVEI ...ttt 82

10.3.23 FaN SPEEA IBVEI 2.ttt 82

10.3.24 FaN SPEEA BVEI 3.t 82

10.3.25 FaN SPEEA IBVEI 4.t 82

10.3.26 FaN SPEEA BVEI 5.ttt 83

10.3.27 BaSIC SEIPOINT......cucviiecc ettt Rt n e en e 83

10.3.28 Resetting Manual SEIPOINES........cuiveiriiiieieicie sttt 83

10.3.29 DEW POINE @IAIM ...ttt s et s st a s s s e e 83

10.3.30 CoNAENSALe WALET @IAIM........cviiiieicitee ettt 84

10.3.31 Outside temperature for SUMMEr COMPENSALION .........cruiuieiririeirei et 84

10.3.32 SUMMET COMPENSALION ACHVE ......vuveieiciiieicii ettt ns s 85

10.3.33 FARFENNEIL ...ttt 85

10.3.34 Display backliGNtiNg ........c.cuiueiiiieiccse bbb 85

10.3.35 ONJOFf FEQUEST ...ttt bbb s b s ss bbbt as 86

10.3.36 SEIPOINE AISPIAY ...t bbbttt 86

10.3.37 REGUESE SEEPOINE........ ettt nb et 86

10.3.38 CONFIFM SBIPOINE........cviveiecieie bbb b bbbt as 86

10.3.39 HEAtiNG/COONNG FEQUEST ..ottt 87

10.3.40 Request fan speed 18VEl MANUAIIY ............cvurrieierrereiee ettt ess s 87

10.3.41 REQUESE faN SPEEA IBVEI ...ttt 87

10.3.42 Confirm fan SPEEA IBVEL ...ttt bbb bbb 87

10.3.43 Controller STAtUS RHCC ..ottt 88

10.3.44 CONrOlEr STATUS HVAC ...ttt sttt ens e 88

10.3.45 COMMISSIONED ..ottt st s bbb bbbt s s bbbt as 88

104 Communication objects "COntrol SEINGS"...........cirrirrrr s 89
10.4.1 DAY/NIGE MOGE ...ttt bbbt bbbt 89

T 1 TSSOSO 90
12 INABX ettt ettt a ettt a et bbb bbb e A e At b bbbttt b s ana et ettt et ben s enanrees 91

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |6



Notes on the instruction manual

1 Notes on the instruction manual

Please read through this manual carefully and observe the information it contains. This will
assist you in preventing injuries and damage to property, and ensure both reliable operation and
a long service life for the device.

Please keep this manual in a safe place.
If you pass the device on, also pass on this manual along with it.
ABB accepts no liability for any failure to observe the instructions in this manual.

If you require additional information or have questions about the device, please contact ABB or
visit our Internet site at:

www.BUSCH-JAEGER.com

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |7



Safety

2.1

Safety

The device has been constructed according to the latest valid regulations governing technology
and is operationally reliable. It has been tested and left the factory in a technically safe and
reliable state.

However, residual hazards remain. Read and adhere to the safety instructions to prevent
hazards of this kind.

ABB accepts no liability for any failure to observe the safety instructions.

Information and symbols used

The following Instructions point to particular hazards involved in the use of the device or provide
practical instructions.

Danger

Risk of death / serious damage to health

— The respective warning symbol in connection with the signal word "Danger"
indicates an imminently threatening danger which leads to death or serious
(irreversible) injuries.

Warning

Serious damage to health

— The respective warning symbol in connection with the signal word "Warning"
indicates a threatening danger which can lead to death or serious
(irreversible) injuries.

Caution

Damage to health

— The respective warning symbol in connection with the signal word "Caution"
indicates a danger which can lead to minor (irreversible) injuries.

Attention

Damage to property

— This symbol in connection with the signal word "Attention" indicates a
situation which could cause damage to the product itself or to objects in its
surroundings.

NOTE

This symbol in connection with the word "Note" indicates useful tips and
recommendations for the efficient handling of the product.

Db PP

The following safety symbols are used in the operating manual.

This symbol alerts to electric voltage.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |8



Safety

2.2

2.3

Intended use

This device is a room temperature controller for decentralized flush-mounted installation.

The room temperature controller is suitable for the control of a ventilator convector with a fan-
coil actuator or a conventional heating and cooling system.

The device is intended for the following:

=  Operation according to the listed technical data

= Installation in dry interior rooms and suitable flush-mounted boxes

= Use with the connecting options available on the device

The intended use also includes adherence to all specifications in this manual.

Extensive functions are available for the room temperature controller. The scope of applications
is contained in Chapter 10 “Description of application and parameters® on page 29 (only in
languages of the countries DE, EN, ES, FR, IT and NL).

The integrated bus coupler makes possible the connection of a KNX bus line.

Improper use

Each use not listed in Chapter 2.2 “Intended use” on page 9 is deemed improper use and can
lead to personal injury and damage to property.

ABB is not liable for damages caused by use deemed contrary to the intended use of the
device. The associated risk is borne exclusively by the user/operator.

The device is not intended for the following:
= Unauthorized structural changes

= Repairs

= Qutdoor use

= The use in bathroom areas

= Insert with an additional bus coupler

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |9



Safety

24 Target group / Qualifications of personnel

Installation, commissioning and maintenance of the device must only be carried out by trained
and properly qualified electrical installers.

The electrical installer must have read and understood the manual and follow the instructions
provided.

The electrical installer must adhere to the valid national regulations in his/her country governing
the installation, functional test, repair and maintenance of electrical products.

The electrical installer must be familiar with and correctly apply the "five safety rules" (DIN VDE
0105, EN 50110):

1. Disconnect

Secure against being re-connected
Ensure there is no voltage
Connect to earth and short-circuit

ok~ wDbd

Cover or barricade adjacent live parts

No special qualifications are needed to operate the device.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |10



Safety

2.5 Safety instructions

Danger - Electric voltage!

Electric voltage! Risk of death and fire due to electric voltage of 230 V.

Dangerous currents flow through the body when coming into direct or indirect
contact with live components. This can result in electric shock, burns or even
death.

= Work on the 230 V supply system may only be performed by authorised and
qualified electricians.

= Disconnect the mains power supply before installation / disassembly.
= Never use the device with damaged connecting cables.

= Do not open covers firmly bolted to the housing of the device.

= Use the device only in a technically faultless state.

= Do not make changes to or perform repairs on the device, on its components
or its accessories.

= Keep the device away from water and wet surroundings.

Danger - Electric voltage!
Install the device only if you have the necessary electrical engineering
knowledge and experience.

= Incorrect installation endangers your life and that of the user of the electrical
system.

= |ncorrect installation can cause serious damage to property, e.g. due to fire.

The minimum necessary expert knowledge and requirements for the installation
are as follows:

= Apply the "five safety rules" (DIN VDE 0105, EN 50110):
1. Disconnect
2. Secure against being re-connected
3. Ensure there is no voltage
4. Connect to earth and short-circuit
5. Cover or barricade adjacent live parts.
= Use suitable personal protective clothing.
= Use only suitable tools and measuring devices.

= Check the type of supply network (TN system, IT system, TT system) to
secure the following power supply conditions (classic connection to ground,
protective earthing, necessary additional measures, etc.).

Caution! - Risk of damaging the device due to external factors!

Moisture and contamination can damage the device.

= Protect the device against humidity, dirt and damage during transport,
storage and operation.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 [ 11



Safety

2.6 Environment

Consider the protection of the environment!

Used electric and electronic devices must not be disposed of with domestic
waste.

— The device contains valuable raw materials which can be recycled.
Therefore, dispose of the device at the appropriate collecting depot.

All packaging materials and devices bear the markings and test seals for proper disposal.
Always dispose of the packaging material and electric devices and their components via the
authorized collecting depots and disposal companies.

The products meet the legal requirements, in particular the laws governing electronic and
electrical devices and the REACH ordinance.

(EU Directive 2002/96/EC WEEE and 2002/95/EC RoHS)
(EU REACH ordinance and law for the implementation of the ordinance (EC) No.1907/2006).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 [ 12



Setup and function

3 Setup and function

Fig. 1: Product overview

[1] Support ring

[2] Cover frame (not included in scope delivery)
[3] Flush-mounted insert

[4] Cover plate (not included in scope of delivery)

The room temperature controller senses the current room temperature and regulates the
heating or cooling. The room temperature controller also serves to control two-/four-pipe
systems (2-/4-pipe fan coil units) and conventional air-conditioning units.

Additionally, further switch-control telegrams can be sent to KNX actuators to activate a
connected ventilation fan.

Hotel management systems can gain direct access to the room temperature controller via KNX
and activate controllers in the room. The fan speed level can also be selected manually via
buttons (forced operation). This makes it possible to very quickly adjust the temperature in a
hotel room to the individual wishes of the guests. The device supports the full function for
international hotel applications. It can function in the operating modes "heating and cooling",
"heating" or "cooling" and each one optionally with an additional stage.

For operation and display, the room temperature controller is equipped with push-buttons. An
LCD display serves to indicate the current operating states and values. The use of simple icons
on the buttons and in the display allow the room temperature controller to be operated easily
and intuitively.

The devices must be parameterised for the use of the functions.

The integrated bus coupler makes possible the connection to the bus line.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 [13



Setup and function

3.1

3.2

3.3

Scope of supply

Included in the scope of delivery are:
= Support ring [1]

= Flush-mounted insert [3]

See Figure on Page 13.

Please order the cover frame [2] and cover plate [4] separately.

O NOTE
Additional information about possible switch ranges is available in the electronic
catalogue (www.busch-jaeger-catalogue.com).

Overview of types

Article number Product name Sensor channels

6108/18-500 Room temperature controller with display 1

Table 1: Overview of types

Functions

The following table provides an overview of the possible functions and applications of the
device:

Special features Function

= Set/ actual temperature
= Comfort/standby
= Eco mode

= Function illumination = Frost protection
= Freely programmable = Heat protection
= Day/Night switchover of display illumination = Heating

= Cooling

= Fan control
= Logic functions

Table:  Overview of functions

O NOTE
The room temperature controller operates as Pl controller and
in time adjusts its control value also to the response of the room.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |14



Setup and function

34 Device overview

R

=7

Fig. 2: Device overview of room temperature controller
[1]1 Display

[2] Type plate

[3] Bus connection terminal

[4] Programming LED

[5] Programming button

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|15



Technical data

4 Technical data

Designation Value
Power Supply 24V DC (via bus line)
Bus subscribers 1 (212 mA)

Bus connection terminal: 0.4 - 0.8 mm
Connection Line type: J-Y(St)Y, 2 x2 x 0.8 mm
Wire stripping: 6 - 7 mm

Protection type 1P20
Ambient temperature -5°C - +45°C
Storage temperature -20°C - +70°C

Table 2: Technical data

4.1 Dimensional drawings

71

-

N

Fig. 3: Dimensions (all dimensions are in mm)

4.2 Circuit diagrams

Fig. 4: Electrical connection

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |16



Connection, installation / mounting

5 Connection, installation / mounting

Danger - Electric voltage!

Install the device only if you have the necessary electrical engineering
knowledge and experience.

Incorrect installation endangers your life and that of the users of the
electrical system.

Incorrect installation can cause serious damage to property, e.g. due to fire.

The minimum necessary expert knowledge and requirements for the installation
are as follows:

Apply the "five safety rules" (DIN VDE 0105, EN 50110):
1. Disconnect

2. Secure against being re-connected

3. Ensure there is no voltage

4. Connect to earth and short-circuit

5. Cover or barricade adjacent live parts.

Use suitable personal protective clothing.

Use only suitable tools and measuring devices.

Check the type of supply network (TN system, IT system, TT system) to
secure the following power supply conditions (classic connection to ground,
protective earthing, necessary additional measures, etc.).

Observe the correct polarity.

5.1 Electrical connection
24V DC Carry out the electrical connection
KNX _ according to the circuit diagram.
+

Fig. 5: Connection of bus coupler

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

[17



Connection, installation / mounting

5.2 Mounting
O NOTE
The device (with integrated bus coupler) has been prepared for installing in
flush-mounted boxes in connection with the enclosed support ring.

To install the device, perform the following steps:

1. Screw the support ring to the flush-
mounted box.

2. Attach the cover frame.

3. Pull the bus line out of the flush-
mounted box and connect the line to
the bus connection terminal [1], see
chapter 5.1 “Electrical connection® on
page 17.

— Observe the correct polarity!

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|18



Connection, installation / mounting

4. Turn the device into the correct
installation position.

— The bus connection terminal [1] must
be at the rear at the bottom.

5. Push the device through the cover
frame and the support ring until it
latches into the support ring.

6. Commission the device.
Programming is carried out via the
programming button [2].

7. When programming has been
completed, attach the cover plate to
the device insert.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |19



Commissioning

6

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

6.1.4

6.1.5

Commissioning

Software

To start the device a physical address must be assigned first. The physical address is assigned
and the parameters are set with the Engineering Tool Software (ETS).

O NOTE
The devices are products of the KNX system and meet KNX guidelines. Detailed
expert knowledge by means of KNX training sessions for a better understanding
is assumed.

Preparation
1. Connect a PC to the KNX bus line via the KNX interface (e.g. via the commissioning
interface / commissioning adapter 6149/21-500).

— The Engineering Tool Software must be installed on the PC (native application from
ETS 4.0).

2. Switch on the bus voltage.

Assigning a physical address

1. Press the programming button [2].
The red programming LED [1] lights
up.

Fig. : Assigning a physical address

Assigning the group address(es)

The group addresses are assigned in connection with the ETS.

Selecting the application program

Please contact our Internet support unit (www.BUSCH-JAEGER.com). The application is loaded
into the device via the ETS.

Differentiating the application program

Various functions can be implemented via the ETS.

Detailed description of parameters, see chapter 10 “Description of application and parameters®
on page 29 (only in languages DE, EN, ES, FR, IT and NL).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |20



Update

7 Update

A firmware update is carried out via the KNX bus by means of the ETS app "KNX Bus Update".

O NOTE
The description of the update process can be downloaded via the electronic
catalogue (www.busch-jaeger-catalogue.com). It is stored on the device page

under category "Software".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 [ 21



Operation

8.1

Operation

The room temperature controller is operated via the button elements of the cover plate.
The precise function is fixed via the device application and its parameter settings.

Extentive parameters are available in one application. The range of parameters is available at
Chapter 10 “Description of application and parameters” on page 29 (only in languages DE, EN,
ES, FR, IT and NL).

O NOTE
In the basic setting the display always indicates the set-point temperature!

Control elements

O NOTE
The scope of delivery contains only the electronic insert. It must still be
completed with a suitable cover plate and a cover frame.

Additional information about the switch ranges is available in the electronic
catalogue (www.busch-jaeger-catalogue.com).

Fig. 6: Control elements

[11 ECO mode; press the button
[2] Temperature increase; press the button

[3] Selection of one of the following functions in the sequence of the list.
Prerequisite: The functions have been parameterized beforehand.

m  Setpoint adjustment

m  Off/On (OFF; long press of the button)
m Fan speed levels

m  Switchover heating/cooling

Keep the button pressed until the display flashes. Press button several times until the desired function
appears.

[4] Reduce temperature; press the button

O NOTE
The display of the room temperature controller always indicates the set-value
temperature. This can be changed via the arrow keys of the control element.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |22



Operation

8.2

Operating modes

The device has the following operating modes:

2l 0L

=
@
©
)
<

ELl

Auto

Ii

Operating mode

Comfort operation

Application: You are in the room for a longer period of time; the comfort
temperature is to be reached.

Behaviour of the RTC: The display indicates the set-value temperature that has
been set. The controller aims at this temperature.

Eco mode

Application: You are leaving the room for a few hours; the room temperature is
to be reduced to save energy. However, the room is not to cool down
completely.

Behaviour of the RTC: The display indicates "ECO". The temperature is reduced
by 2°C. (The reduction can be adjusted in the user interface).

Off mode

Application: The room is not being used for a longer period of time.

Behaviour of the RTC: The display indicates "OFF". The heating valves are
closed (frost protection is active).

Frost/heat protection

Application: The function switches on automatically when a window contact has
been connected and the window is being opened.

Behaviour of the RTC: The display indicates the icon for frost/heat protection.
The heating valves close. If the room temperature drops below 7°C, the heating
is switched on again to prevent damage to the building.

Heating/cooling switchover

Application: The device is suitable both for heating and cooling operation. The
switchover of the two operating modes takes place either via a binary input,
which has been configured as heating/cooling reverser, or via a press of the
button (5) and subsequent selection via the set value adjustment buttons (2/4).

Behaviour of the RTC: The display indicates the icon for heating. The settings
for heating mode are available.

The heating device, e.g. a heat pump, switches to cooling mode. All RTCs in the
building receive information via the KNX bus and switch from heating mode to
cooling mode. The display indicates the icon for cooling. The settings for cooling
operation are available.

Fan operation:

Application: You want to change the automatically selected fan speed level and
set the desired fan speed level manually on the device. The control of the
temperature in the room continues to be active.

Behaviour of the RTC: The display indicates the set fan speed level and "Auto".
The room is heated or cooled via a 3-stage fan coil. The fan sets the necessary
fan speed level automatically in dependence of the control.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|23



Operation

8.3 Displays / messages

a2 @3
sN000 Auto
3

[1]1 Controller switched on / display of set-point temperature

Fi

g. 7: Displays

[2] Automatic fan control

[3] Frost protection active

[4] Cooling active

[5] Heating active

[6] Controller off

[7]1 Fan coil fan, three-stage

[8] Display of comfort mode heating
[9] Display of comfort mode cooling
[10] Display of ECO mode

[11] Display of OFF mode

[12] Display of frost/heat protection operation
[13] Display of fan operation

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |24



Operation

8.3.1

8.3.2

Switching On and Off

Fig. 8: Control elements

Activation

1. Press the button [3].
The functions which were active before deactivation are activated.
The display indicates the adjusted set-point temperature.

Deactivation

1. Keep the button [3] pressed until the display flashes.

2. Press button [3] again several times until function "On/Off" appears.

3. Keep the button [3] pressed until the device switches into the "OFF" status.

O NOTE
In the OFF mode all functions and all buttons of the device (except button [3])
are deactivated.

Adjust temperature

Display of the set-point temperature

The set-point temperature appears automatically in the display. For this the device must be
switched on.

Setting of the set-point temperature

The desired temperature is set with the buttons [2] and [4]. The currently set temperature is
indicated in the display.

= To raise the temperature, press button [2].
= To reduce the temperature, press button [4].

After an adjustable time the device jumps back into the mode that was active before the
adjustment of the set-point temperature, e.g. into comfort operation. The stored set-point
temperature is displayed.

O NOTE
The jump-back time of the device to the primary functions of the control
elements is specified via application "Control settings".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |25



Operation

8.3.3

8.34

Adjusting the fan speed levels

oo Auto

Fig. 9: Display of fan operation

Keep the button [3] pressed until the display flashes.

2. Press button [3] again several times until function "Fan

speed levels" appears.

3. Select the desired fan speed level with the buttons [2]
and [4].
After an adjustable time the device jumps back into the
mode that was active before the adjustment of the fan

speed level, e.g. into comfort operation. When the fan is
activated, the set fan speed level appears in the display.

O NOTE
ﬂ The jump-back time of the device to the primary functions of the control
elements is specified via application "Control settings".
O NOTE
ﬂ The function of the fan speed levels is adjusted in application "RTC". This
function is inactive if "Fan coil" has not been parameterized.

Eco mode

Fig. 10: Display of ECO mode

ECO mode can be used to automatically reduce the room

temperature and for reducing the fan speed level, e.g. during

absence.
Activating the ECO mode

1. Press the button [1].
The device switches to ECO mode.

Deactivating the ECO mode

2. Press the button [1] again.
The device jumps back into the mode that was active
before the activation of ECO mode, e.g. into comfort
operation.

ECO mode is also exited, for example, when the
temperature is adjusted manually via buttons [2] and [4].

O NOTE
The function of ECO mode is set via applications "RTC" and "Control settings".
The default setting cannot be changed via the setpoint adjustment (buttons [2]

and [4]).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 26



Operation

8.3.5 Changing the operating status (heating/cooling)

sss 1. Keep the button [3] pressed until the display flashes.
2. Press button [3] again several times until function

"Operating status" appears.

3. Select the desired operating status with buttons [2] and
Fig. 11: Operating status [4].
heating/cooling After an adjustable time the device jumps back into the
mode that was active before the adjustment of the
operating status, e.g. into comfort operation. The
adjustment is stored.

When the control function "Heating" and/or "Cooling" is activated, the currently set operating
status is indicated in the display.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|27



Maintenance

9 Maintenance

The device is maintenance-free. In case of damage, e.g. during transport or storage), do not
perform repairs. Once the device is opened, the warranty is void.

Access to the device must be guaranteed for operation, testing, inspection, maintenance and
repairs (according to DIN VDE 0100-520).

9.1 Cleaning

Clean dirty devices with a soft dry cloth.
— If this is insufficient, the cloth can be moistened slightly with a soap solution.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 28



Description of application and parameters
Cleaning

10  Description of application and parameters

The following application program is available:
Application program

Continuous / switching heating cooling TP/7

The application program for the room temperature controller contains the applications listed in
the following:

KNX application
RTC settings
Control settings

Button top right

Depending on which device and application are selected, the Engineering Tool Software (ETS)
shows different parameters and communication objects. This allows the control element to be
set accordingly with multi functions.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 29



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1
10.1.1

10.1.2

Application "RTC object"

General - Device function

Options: Single device

Master device
Slave device

Single device: The device is used singly in a room as room temperature controller.

Master device: At least two room temperature controllers are located in one room. One
device is to be set up as a master device, while the others are to be programmed as slave
devices / temperature sensors. The master device is to be linked to the slave devices using
the appropriately labelled communication objects. The master device regulates the
temperature.

Slave device/temperature sensor: At least two room temperature controllers are located in
one room. One device is to be set up as a master device, while the others are to be
programmed as slave devices / temperature sensors. The slave devices are to be linked to
the master device with the appropriately labelled communication objects. The slave device
serves the room temperature control functions of the master.

General - Control function

Options: Heating

Heating with additional stage

Cooling

Cooling with additional stage

Heating and cooling

Heating and cooling with additional stage

Heating: For operating a heat-based automatic single-room control. The temperature is
regulated to the setpoint value defined in the parameter. The "Controller type" and "Heating
type" can be programmed for optimal control.

Heating with additional stage: In addition to the control function described under heating, the
additional stage enables the activation of an additional heating circuit. This type of additional
stage is used, for example, to quickly heat up a bathroom with floor heating via a heated
towel rack.

Cooling: For operating a cooling-based automatic single-room control. The temperature is
regulated to the setpoint value defined in the parameter. The "Controller type" and "Cooling
type" can be programmed for optimal control.

Cooling with additional stage: In addition to the control function described under cooling, the
additional stage enables the activation of an additional cooling device. This type of
additional stage is used, for example, to quickly cool a room via an added cooling device.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |30



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

— Heating and cooling: For operating a two-wire or four-wire system used to heat or cool a
room. Switching between heating and cooling takes place using a central switch (two-wire
system) or is carried out manually and / or automatically via the single room temperature
controller (four-wire system).

— Heating and cooling with an additional stage: In addition to the heating and cooling
functions, one additional stage each with an autonomous controller type can be

programmed.
O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
"Single device" or "Master device".

10.1.3 General - Operating mode after reset

Options: Comfort
Standby
Eco mode
Cooling with additional stage
Frost/heat protection

After a reset the device will run in the operating mode after a restart until a new operating mode
is set as the result of device operation or by communication objects, as the case may be. This
operating mode should be defined during the planning phase. An improperly defined operating
mode can result in a loss of comfort or increased energy consumption.

— Comfort: If the room temperature is not automatically lowered and the room is therefore
controlled independent of its use.

— Standby: If the room is controlled automatically, e.g. by a presence detector, as a function of
its use.

— Eco mode: If the room is controlled automatically or manually as a function of it use.

— Frost/heat protection: If only the building protection function is necessary in the room after a

reset.
O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
"Single device" or "Master device".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |31



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.4

10.1.5

10.1.6

General - Additional functions

Options: No
Yes

— This parameter enables additional functions and communication objects, e.g. window
contact and presence detector.

General - Send cyclic "In operation™ (min)

Options: Setting option between 5 - 3000 minutes

— The "In operation" communication object serves to inform that the controller still operates.
Value "1" is sent cyclic. This parameter is used to set the cycle for sending. If the cyclic
telegram fails, the function of the device is faulty and the air-conditioning of the room can be
maintained with a forced operation. However, for this the system and/or actuator must have
"Forced operation" function.

@) Note
This parameter is only available if the "Additional function" parameter is set to
|lYeSll-

Heating control

@) Note
Only available when the "Device function" parameter is set on either "Single
device" or "Master device" and the control function parameter is set on either

"Heating", "Heating with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and
cooling with additional stages".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 32



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.7 Heating control - Control value type

Options: 2-point 1 bit, Off/On

2-point 1 byte, (0/100%)
Pl continuous, 0-100%
Pl PWM, On/Off

Fan coil

The actuation of the control valve is determined by the selection of the controller type.

2-Point 1 Bit, Off/On: The 2-point control is the simplest type of control. The controller
switches on when the room temperature drops below a certain level (setpoint temperature
value minus hysteresis) and switches off when a particular value (setpoint temperature
value plus hysteresis) is exceeded. The switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted
as 1-bit commands.

2-Point 1 Byte, 0/100%: This is another two-point control as described above. In this case,
however, the switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted as 1-byte values (0% /
100%).

PI1 continuous, 0-100%: The PI controller adjusts its output value between 0% and 100% to
match the difference between the actual value and the setpoint value and enables a precise
regulation of the room temperature to the setpoint value. It sends the control value to the
bus as a 1-byte value (0% - 100%). To reduce the bus load, the control value is only
transmitted if it has changed by a predefined percentage in relation to the previous sent
value. The control value can also be transmitted cyclically.

P1 PWM, On/Off: This also is a Pl controller. Here, the output is a 1-bit command. For this to
occur, the calculated control value is converted into a pulse-interval signal.

Fan coil: The fan coil controller operates like the Pl continuous controller. In addition, it
allows the separate activation of the fan in the fan coil unit (e.g. fan speed levels 1 - 3).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |33



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.8

10.1.9

Heating control - Heating type

Options: Pl continuous, 0 — 100% and Pl PWM, On/Off:
= Area (e.g. floor heating) 4°C 200 min
= Convector (e.g. heater) 1.5°C 100 min
= Free configuration
Fan coil:
= Fan coil 4°C 90 min

= Free configuration

Multiple heating types (panel heating, convector heating or fan coil) with preset parameters are
available to the user.

— If the required heating type is not available, individual parameters can be specified in free

configuration.
@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

Heating control - P-component (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 100

The P-component refers to the proportional band of a control. It fluctuates around the setpoint
value and can be used to influence control speed with a Pl controller. The smaller the setpoint,
the faster it reacts to the control. However, to avoid the risk of an overshoot, this value should

not be set too low. A P-component from 0.1 to 25.5 K can be set.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Heating type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 34



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.10

10.1.11

10.1.12

10.1.13

10.1.14

Heating control - I-component (min.)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The I-component refers to the reset time of a control. The integral component has the effect of
moving the room temperature slowly toward, and ultimately reaching, the setpoint value.
Depending on the type of system used, the reset time has to have different values. In general,
the more inactive the overall system, the greater the reset time.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Heating type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration”.

Heating control - Extended settings

Options: No
Yes

— This parameter enables additional functions and communication objects, e.g. "Basic stage
heating".

Basic stage heating

O Note
Only available when the "Extended settings" parameter under "Heating control"
is set on "Yes".

Basic stage heating - Status object heating

Options: No
Yes

— This parameter enables the "Status heating" communication object.

Basic stage heating - Mode of the control value

Options: Normal
Inverse

The mode of the control value can be used to adapt the control value to de-energised opened
(normal) or de-energised closed (inverse) valves.
— Normal: Value 0 means "Valve closed".

— Inverse: Value 0 means "Valve open".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |35



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.15

10.1.16

10.1.17

Basic stage heating - Hysteresis (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 3 - 255

The hysteresis of the two-point controller specifies the fluctuation range of the controller around
the setpoint value. The lower switching point is located at "Setpoint value minus hysteresis" and
the upper point is at "Setpoint value plus hysteresis".

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Bit, Off/On" or "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%".

Basic stage heating - Control value difference for sending of heating control value

Options: 2%
5%
10 %
Send cyclic only

The control values of the 0 - 100% PI continuous controller are not transmitted after every
calculation. Instead, they are transmitted when the calculation results in a value that is different
enough to the previous sent value to make a transmission meaningful. This value difference can
be entered here.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

Basic stage heating - Cyclic sending of the control value (min)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 60 minutes

The current control value used by the device can be cyclically transmitted to the bus.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Bit, Off/On", "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%", "PI continuous, 0-

100%" or "Fan coil".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 36



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.18

10.1.19

10.1.20

10.1.21

10.1.22

Basic stage heating - PWM cycle heating (min)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 60 minutes

In PI PWM, On/off the control value percentage values are converted into a pulse-interval

signal. This means that a selected PWM cycle will be divided into an on-phase and an off-phase

based on the control value. Accordingly, a control value output of 33% in a PWM cycle of 15
min. results in an "On-phase" of five minutes and an "Off-phase" of 10 min. The time for a PWM
cycle can be specified here.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
on "PlI PWM, On/Off*.

Basic stage heating - Maximum control value (0 - 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The maximum control value of the PI controller defines the maximum value outputted by the
controller. If a maximum value under 255 is chosen, the value will not be exceeded, even if the
controller calculates a higher control value.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

Basic stage heating - Minimum control value for basic load (0 to 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The minimum control value of the Pl controller defines the minimum value output by the
controller. If a minimum value greater than zero is chosen, the controller will not output a lower
value, even if it calculates a value that is lower. This parameter can be used to set a basic load,
e.g. for operating floor heating. Even if the controller calculates the control value zero, a heating
medium will flow through the floor heating system to prevent the floor from cooling down. Under
"Settings of basic load", it is also possible to define whether this basic load will be permanently
active or whether it will be switched by the "Basic load" object.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

Control of additional heating stage

@) Note
Only available when the "Device function" parameter is set on either "Single
device" or "Master device" and the control function parameter is set on either

"Heating with additional stage" or "Heating and cooling with additional stages".

Control of additional heating stage - Control value type

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|37



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

Options: 2-point 1 bit, Off/On

2-point 1 byte, (0/100%)
Pl continuous, 0-100%
Pl PWM, On/Off

Fan coil

The actuation of the control valve is determined by the selection of the controller type.

2-Point 1 Bit, Off/On: The 2-point control is the simplest type of control. The controller
switches on when the room temperature drops below a certain level (setpoint temperature
value minus hysteresis) and switches off when a particular value (setpoint temperature
value plus hysteresis) is exceeded. The switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted
as 1-bit commands.

2-Point 1 Byte, 0/100%: This is another two-point control as described above. In this case,
however, the switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted as 1-byte values (0% /
100%).

PI continuous, 0-100%: The PI controller adjusts its output value between 0% and 100% to
match the difference between the actual value and the setpoint value and enables a precise
regulation of the room temperature to the setpoint value. It sends the control value to the
bus as a 1-byte value (0% - 100%). To reduce the bus load, the control value is only
transmitted if it has changed by a predefined percentage in relation to the previous sent
value. The control value can also be transmitted cyclically.

Pl PWM, On/Off: This also is a Pl controller. Here, the output is a 1-bit command. For this to
occur, the calculated control value is converted into a pulse-interval signal.

Fan coil: The fan coil controller operates like the Pl continuous controller. In addition, it
allows the separate activation of the fan in the fan coil unit (e.g. fan speed levels 1 - 3).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |38



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.23 Control of additional heating stage - Additional heating type

Options: Pl continuous, 0 — 100% and Pl PWM, On/Off:
= Area (e.g. floor heating) 4°C 200 min
=Convector (e.g. heater) 1.5°C 100 min
= Free configuration
Fan coil:
= Fan coil 4°C 90 min

= Free configuration

Multiple heating types (panel heating, convector heating or fan coil) with preset parameters are
available to the user.

— If the required heating type is not available, individual parameters can be specified in free

configuration.
@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

10.1.24 Control of additional heating stage - P-component (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 100

The P-component refers to the proportional band of a control. It fluctuates around the setpoint
value and can be used to influence control speed with a Pl controller. The smaller the setpoint,
the faster it reacts to the control. However, to avoid the risk of an overshoot, this value should

not be set too low. A P-component from 0.1 to 25.5 K can be set.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Additional heating type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration”.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 39



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.25

10.1.26

10.1.27

10.1.28

10.1.29

Control of additional heating stage - P-component (min)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The I-component refers to the reset time of a control. The integral component has the effect of
moving the room temperature slowly toward, and ultimately reaching, the setpoint value.
Depending on the type of system used, the reset time has to have different values. In general,
the more inactive the overall system, the greater the reset time.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Additional heating type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration".

Control of additional heating stage - Temperature difference to basic stage (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255
The setpoint temperature of the additional stage is defined as a function of the current setpoint

temperature of the base stage and is expressed as a difference. The value represents the
setpoint value starting at which the additional stage will operate.

Control of additional heating stage - Extended settings

Options: No
Yes
This parameter enables additional functions and communication objects, e.g. "Additional

heating stage".

Additional heating stage

O Note
Only available when the "Extended settings" parameter under "Control of
additional heating stage" is set on "Yes".

Additional heating stage - Mode of the control value

Options: Normal
Inverse

The mode of the control value can be used to adapt the control value to de-energised opened
(normal) or de-energised closed (inverse) valves.
— Normal: Value 0 means "Valve closed".

— Inverse: Value 0 means "Valve open".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 40



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.30 Additional heating stage - Hysteresis (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 3 - 255

The hysteresis of the two-point controller specifies the fluctuation range of the controller around
the setpoint value. The lower switching point is located at "Setpoint value minus hysteresis" and
the upper point is at "Setpoint value plus hysteresis".

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Bit, Off/On" or "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%".

10.1.31 Additional heating stage - Control value difference for sending of heating control value

Options: 2%
5%
10 %
Send cyclic only

The control values of the 0 - 100% PI continuous controller are not transmitted after every
calculation. Instead, they are transmitted when the calculation results in a value that is different
enough to the previous sent value to make a transmission meaningful. This value difference can
be entered here.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 41



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.32 Additional heating stage - Cyclic sending of the control value (min)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 60 minutes

The current control value used by the device can be cyclically transmitted to the bus.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Bit, Off/On", "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%", "PI continuous, 0-

100%" or "Fan coil".

Additional heating stage - Maximum control value (0 - 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The maximum control value of the PI controller defines the maximum value outputted by the
controller. If a maximum value under 255 is chosen, the value will not be exceeded, even if the
controller calculates a higher control value.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan caoil".

10.1.33 Additional heating stage - Minimum control value for basic load (0 - 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The minimum control value of the PI controller defines the minimum value output by the
controller. If a minimum value greater than zero is chosen, the controller will not output a lower
value, even if it calculates a value that is lower. This parameter can be used to set a basic load,
e.g. for operating floor heating. Even if the controller calculates the control value zero, a heating
medium will flow through the floor heating system to prevent the floor from cooling down. Under
"Settings of basic load", it is also possible to define whether this basic load will be permanently
active or whether it will be switched by the "Basic load" object.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 42



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.34 Cooling control

@) Note
Only available when the "Device function" parameter is set on either "Single
device" or "Master device" and the control function parameter is set on either

"Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and
cooling with additional stages".

10.1.35 Cooling control - Control value type

Options: 2-point 1 bit, Off/On

2-point 1 byte, (0/100%)
Pl continuous, 0-100%
Pl PWM, On/Off

Fan coil

The actuation of the control valve is determined by the selection of the controller type.

2-Point 1 Bit, Off/On: The 2-point control is the simplest type of control. The controller
switches on when the room temperature drops below a certain level (setpoint temperature
value minus hysteresis) and switches off when a particular value (setpoint temperature
value plus hysteresis) is exceeded. The switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted
as 1-bit commands.

2-Point 1 Byte, 0/100%: This is another two-point control as described above. In this case,
however, the switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted as 1-byte values (0% /
100%).

PI continuous, 0-100%: The PI controller adjusts its output value between 0% and 100% to
match the difference between the actual value and the setpoint value and enables a precise
regulation of the room temperature to the setpoint value. It sends the control value to the
bus as a 1-byte value (0% - 100%). To reduce the bus load, the control value is only
transmitted if it has changed by a predefined percentage in relation to the previous sent
value. The control value can also be transmitted cyclically.

P1 PWM, On/Off: This also is a PI controller. Here, the output is a 1-bit command. For this to
occur, the calculated control value is converted into a pulse-interval signal.

Fan coil: The fan coil controller operates like the Pl continuous controller. In addition, it
allows the separate activation of the fan in the fan coil unit (e.g. fan speed levels 1 - 3).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |43



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.36

10.1.37

10.1.38

10.1.39

Cooling control - Cooling type

Options: Pl continuous, 0 — 100% and Pl PWM, On/Off:
= Area (e.g. cooling ceiling) 5°C 240 min
= Free configuration
Fan coil:
= Fan coil 4°C 90 min
= Free configuration

Two cooling types (area or fan coil) with preset parameters are available to the user.

If the required cooling type is not available, individual parameters can be specified in free
configuration.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

Cooling control - P-component (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 100

The P-component refers to the proportional band of a control. It fluctuates around the setpoint
value and can be used to influence control speed with a Pl controller. The smaller the setpoint,
the faster it reacts to the control. However, to avoid the risk of an overshoot, this value should

not be set too low. A P-component from 0.1 to 25.5 K can be set.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Cooling type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration”.

Cooling control - I-component (min.)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The I-component refers to the reset time of a control. The integral component has the effect of
moving the room temperature slowly toward, and ultimately reaching, the setpoint value.
Depending on the type of system used, the reset time has to have different values. In general,
the more inactive the overall system, the greater the reset time.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Cooling type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration”.

Cooling control - Extended settings

Options: No

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 44



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

Yes

This parameter enables additional functions and communication objects, e.g. "Basic stage
cooling".

10.1.40 Basic stage cooling

O Note
Only available when the "Extended settings" parameter under "Cooling control"
is set on "Yes".

10.1.41 Basic stage cooling - Status object cooling

Options: No
Yes

This parameter enables the "Status cooling" communication object.

10.1.42 Basic stage cooling - Mode of the control value

Options: Normal
Inverse

The mode of the control value can be used to adapt the control value to de-energised opened
(normal) or de-energised closed (inverse) valves.
— Normal: Value 0 means "Valve closed".

— Inverse: Value 0 means "Valve open".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 45



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.43

10.1.44

Basic stage cooling - Hysteresis (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 3 - 255

The hysteresis of the two-point controller specifies the fluctuation range of the controller around
the setpoint value. The lower switching point is located at "Setpoint value minus hysteresis" and
the upper point is at "Setpoint value plus hysteresis".

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Bit, Off/On" or "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%".

Basic stage cooling - Control value difference for sending of cooling control value

Options: 2%
5%
10 %
Send cyclic only

The control values of the 0 - 100% PI continuous controller are not transmitted after every
calculation. Instead, they are transmitted when the calculation results in a value that is different
enough to the previous sent value to make a transmission meaningful. This value difference can
be entered here.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

Basic stage cooling - Cyclic sending of the control value (min)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 60 minutes

The current control value used by the device can be cyclically transmitted to the bus.

O NOTE
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Byte, Off/On", "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%", "PI continuous, O-

100%" or "Fan coil".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 46



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.45

10.1.46

10.1.47

Basic stage cooling - PWM cycle cooling (min)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 60 minutes

In PI PWM, On/off the control value percentage values are converted into a pulse-interval
signal. This means that a selected PWM cycle will be divided into an on-phase and an off-phase
based on the control value. Accordingly, a control value output of 33% in a PWM cycle of 15
min. results in an On-phase of five minutes and an Off-phase of 10 min. The time for a PWM
cycle can be specified here.

O NOTE
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
on "PlI PWM, On/Off*.

Basic stage cooling - Maximum control value (0 - 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The maximum control value of the PI controller defines the maximum value outputted by the
controller. If a maximum value under 255 is chosen, the value will not be exceeded, even if the
controller calculates a higher control value.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

Basic stage cooling - Minimum control value for basic load (0 to 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The minimum control value of the Pl controller defines the minimum value output by the
controller. If a minimum value greater than zero is chosen, the controller will not output a lower
value, even if it calculates a value that is lower. This parameter can be used to set a basic load,
e.g. for operating surface cooling. Even if the controller calculates the control value zero, a
cooling medium will flow through the cooling area to prevent the floor from heating up. Under
"Settings of basic load", it is also possible to define whether this basic load will be permanently
active or whether it will be switched by the "Basic load" object.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 47



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.48 Control of additional cooling stage

@) Note
Only available when the "Device function" parameter is set on either "Single
device" or "Master device" and the control function parameter is set on either
"Cooling with additional stage" or "Heating and cooling with additional stages".
Options: 2-point 1 bit, Off/On

2-point 1 byte, (0/100%)
Pl continuous, 0-100%
Pl PWM, On/Off

Fan coil

The actuation of the control valve is determined by the selection of the controller type.

2-Point 1 Bit, Off/On: The 2-point control is the simplest type of control. The controller
switches on when the room temperature drops below a certain level (setpoint temperature
value minus hysteresis) and switches off when a particular value (setpoint temperature
value plus hysteresis) is exceeded. The switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted
as 1-bit commands.

2-Point 1 Byte, 0/100%: This is another two-point control as described above. In this case,
however, the switch-on and switch-off commands are transmitted as 1-byte values (0% /
100%).

PI1 continuous, 0-100%: The PI controller adjusts its output value between 0% and 100% to
match the difference between the actual value and the setpoint value and enables a precise
regulation of the room temperature to the setpoint value. It sends the control value to the
bus as a 1-byte value (0% - 100%). To reduce the bus load, the control value is only
transmitted if it has changed by a predefined percentage in relation to the previous sent
value. The control value can also be transmitted cyclically.

P1 PWM, On/Off: This also is a Pl controller. Here, the output is a 1-bit command. For this to
occur, the calculated control value is converted into a pulse-interval signal.

Fan coil: The fan coil controller operates like the Pl continuous controller. In addition, it
allows the separate activation of the fan in the fan coil unit (e.g. fan speed levels 1 - 3).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 48



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.49 Control of additional cooling stage - Cooling type

Options: Pl continuous, 0 — 100% and Pl PWM, On/Off:
= Area (e.g. cooling ceiling) 5°C 240 min
= Free configuration
Fan coil:
= Fan coil 4°C 90 min

= Free configuration

Two cooling types (area or fan coil) with preset parameters are available to the user.

If the required cooling type is not available, individual parameters can be specified in free

configuration.
@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

10.1.50 Control of additional cooling stage - P-component (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 100

The P-component refers to the proportional band of a control. It fluctuates around the setpoint
value and can be used to influence control speed with a Pl controller. The smaller the setpoint,
the faster it reacts to the control. However, to avoid the risk of an overshoot, this value should

not be set too low. A P-component from 0.1 to 25.5 K can be set.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Cooling type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration”.

10.1.51 Control of additional cooling stage - P-component (min)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The I-component refers to the reset time of a control. The integral component has the effect of
moving the room temperature slowly toward, and to ultimately reaching, the setpoint. Depending
on the type of system used, the reset time has to have different values. In general, the more
inactive the overall system, the greater the reset time.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil". In addition,

the "Cooling type" parameter must be set on "Free configuration”.

10.1.52 Control of additional cooling stage - Extended settings

Options: No

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 49



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.53

10.1.54

10.1.55

Yes

This parameter enables additional functions and communication objects, e.g. "Additional cooling
stage".

Additional cooling stage

O Note
Only available when the "Extended settings" parameter under "Control of
additional cooling stage" is set on "Yes".

Additional cooling stage - Mode of the control value

Options: Normal
Inverse

The mode of the control value can be used to adapt the control value to de-energised opened
(normal) or de-energised closed (inverse) valves.

— Normal: Value 0 means "Valve closed".

— Inverse: Value 0 means "Valve open".

Additional cooling stage - Hysteresis (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 3 - 255

The hysteresis of the two-point controller specifies the fluctuation range of the controller around
the setpoint value. The lower switching point is located at "Setpoint value minus hysteresis" and
the upper point is at "Setpoint value plus hysteresis".

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Bit, Off/On" or "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 50



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.56 Additional cooling stage - Control value difference for sending of cooling control value

Options: 2%
5%
10%

The control values of the 0 - 100% PI continuous controller are not transmitted after every
calculation. Instead, they are transmitted when the calculation results in a value that is different
enough to the previous sent value to make a transmission meaningful. This value difference can
be entered here.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off“ or "Fan coil".

10.1.57 Additional cooling stage - Cyclic sending of the control value (min)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 60 minutes

The current control value used by the device can be cyclically transmitted to the bus.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "2-point 1 Bit, Off/On", "2-point 1 Byte, 0/100%", "PI continuous, 0-

100%" or "Fan coil".

10.1.58 Additional cooling stage - Maximum control value (0 - 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The maximum control value of the PI controller defines the maximum value outputted by the
controller. If a maximum value under 255 is chosen, the value will not be exceeded, even if the
controller calculates a higher control value.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 51



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.59 Additional cooling stage - Minimum control value for basic load (0 - 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

The minimum control value of the PI controller defines the minimum value output by the
controller. If a minimum value greater than zero is chosen, the controller will not output a lower
value, even if it calculates a value that is lower. This parameter can be used to set a basic load,
e.g. for operating surface cooling. Even if the controller calculates the control value zero, a
cooling medium will flow through the cooling area to prevent the floor from heating up. Under
"Settings of basic load", it is also possible to define whether this basic load will be permanently
active or whether it will be switched by the "Basic load" object.

O Note
This parameter is only available when "Control value type" parameter is set
either on "PI continuous, 0 — 100%", "PlI PWM, On/Off* or "Fan coil".

10.1.60 Settings of basic load

O Note
Only available when the "Device function" parameter is set on either "Single
device" or "Master device" and the control function parameter is set on either

"Heating with additional stage", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and
cooling" or "Heating and cooling with additional stages".

10.1.61 Settings of basic load - Minimum control value for basic load > 0

Options: Always active
Activate via object

The function finds application when in the desired area, e.g. with floor heating, the floor is to
have a basic warmth. The size of the minimum control value specifies the volume of heating
medium that flows through the controlled area, even when the calculation of the control value of
the controller would indicate a lower value.

— Always active: Here it is possible to define whether this basic load will be permanently active
or whether it will be switched via the "Basic load" object.

— Activate via object: When this parameter is selected, the basic load function, which means
the minimum control value with a value higher than zero, can be activated (1) or deactivated
(2). If it is activated, then the heating medium will always be fed through the system with at
least the minimum control value. If it is deactivated, the control value can be reduced to zero
with the controller.

10.1.62 Combined heating and cooling modes

O Note
Only available when the "Device function" parameter is set on either "Single
device" or "Master device" and the control function parameter is set on either

"Heating and cooling" or "Heating and cooling with additional stages".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 52



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.63 Combined heating and cooling modes - Switchover of heating/cooling

Options: Automatic
Only via object
On-site/via extension unit and via object

This function makes it possible to switch between the heating and cooling mode of the device.

— Automatic: E.g. for four-conductor systems which allow the switchover between heating and
cooling at all times. The device switches automatically between heating and cooling and to
the associated setpoint. "Switchover heating/cooling" is a transmitting object.

— Only via object: E.g. for two-conductor systems which are operated in heating mode in the
winter and cooling mode in the summer. The switchover between heating and cooling and to
the associated setpoint is carried out via the corresponding communication object. This
function is used when a central switchover of the single room controllers is required.
"Switchover heating/cooling" is a receiving object.

— Locall/ via extension unit and via object: E.g. for four-conductor systems which allow the
switchover between heating and cooling at all times. The switchover between heating and
cooling and to the associated setpoint is carried out manually on the device by the user of
the room or via the "Switchover heating/cooling" object via the bus. "Switchover
heating/cooling" is a transmitting and receiving object.

10.1.64 Combined heating and cooling modes - Operating mode after reset

Options: Cooling
Heating

After a bus voltage failure, a system reset, or the attachment of a device to the bus coupler, the
device starts in the parameterized "Operating mode after reset". The operating mode can be
changed when the system is running using the options set under "Switchover heating/cooling”.

10.1.65 Combined heating and cooling modes - Heating/cooling control value output

Options: Via 1 object
Via 2 objects

This parameter is used to define whether the control value is transmitted to the climate control
actuator using one or two objects. If the climate control actuator has separate control value
inputs for heating and cooling, or if separate actuators are used, then the option "Via 2 objects"
must be selected. Select the option "Via 1 object" if a single actuator only has one object that
receives both the heating and the cooling control values.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 53



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.66

10.1.67

10.1.68

Combined heating and cooling modes - Additional heating/cooling stage control value
output

Options: Via 1 object
Via 2 objects

This parameter is used to define whether the control value is transmitted to the climate control
actuator using one or two objects. If the climate control actuator has separate control value
inputs for heating and cooling, or if separate actuators are used, then the option "Via 2 objects”
must be selected. Select the option "Via 1 object" if a single actuator only has one object that
receives both the heating and the cooling control values.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating and cooling with additional stages".

Setpoint settings

@) Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
either "Single device" or "Master device".

Setpoint settings - Setpoint for heating comfort = setpoint for cooling comfort

Options: No
Yes

This parameter is used to configure the manner in which the setpoint adjustment functions.

— Yes: The device has the same setpoint for heating and cooling in the comfort mode. The
system switches to heating when the temperature drops below the setpoint minus
hysteresis. It switches to cooling when the temperature exceeds the setpoint plus
hysteresis. The hysteresis is parameterizable.

— No: The function has two separate setpoints for heating and cooling in the comfort mode.
The device will display the currently active setpoint value. Switching between heating and
cooling occurs via the "Switchover heating/cooling" parameter setting.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating and cooling" or "heating and cooling with additional stages".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 54



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.69

10.1.70

10.1.71

10.1.72

Setpoint settings - Hysteresis for switchover heating/cooling (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 5 - 100

This parameter specifies the one-sided hysteresis for switching between heating and cooling
when "Setpoint heating comfort = Setpoint cooling comfort" is active. If the room temperature
exceeds the setpoint temperature value plus hysteresis, the system switches to cooling. If the
room temperature falls below the setpoint temperature value minus hysteresis, the system
switches to heating.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Setpoint heating comfort = Setpoint
cooling comfort" parameter is set on "Yes".

Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for heating and cooling comfort (°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 40

Specifies the comfort temperature for heating and cooling when people are present.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating and cooling" or "heating and cooling with additional stages".

Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for heating comfort (°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 40

Specifies the comfort temperature for heating when people are present.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating" or "Heating with additional stage".

Setpoint settings - Reduction for standby heating (°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 40

Specifies the temperature in heating mode when nobody is present. On devices with a display,
this mode is indicated by the standby icon.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating", "Heating with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

| 55



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.73

10.1.74

10.1.75

10.1.76

Setpoint settings - Reduction for ECO heating (°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

Specifies the temperature in heating mode when nobody is present. On devices with a display,
this mode is indicated by the eco icon.

Setpoint settings - Set-point temperature for frost protection (°C)

Options: Setting option between 5 - 15

Function for protecting the building against the cold. On devices with a display, this mode is
indicated by the frost protection icon. Manual operation is blocked.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating", "Heating with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for cooling comfort (°C)

Options: Setting option between 10 - 40

Specifies the comfort temperature for cooling when people are present.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Cooling" or "Cooling with additional stage".

Setpoint settings - Increase for standby cooling (°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

Specifies the temperature in cooling mode when nobody is present. On devices with a display,
this mode is indicated by the standby icon.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 56



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.77 Setpoint settings - Increase for ECO cooling (°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

Specifies the temperature in cooling mode when nobody is present. On devices with a display,
this mode is indicated by the eco icon.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

10.1.78 Setpoint settings - Set-point temperature for heat protection (°C)

Options: Setting option between 27 - 45

Function for protecting the building against heat. On devices with a display, this mode is
indicated by the heat protection icon. Manual operation is blocked.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

10.1.79 Setpoint settings - Display indicates

Options: Current setpoint
Relative setpoint

The display can indicate either the absolute or relative setpoint value.

— Current setpoint: On devices with a display, the setpoint is shown as an absolute
temperature, e.g. 21.0°C.

— Relative setpoint: On devices with display, the setpoint is indicated as a relative value, e.g. -
5°C .. +5°C.

10.1.80 Setpoint settings - Display indicates

Options: Current setpoint
Relative setpoint

The display can indicate either the absolute or relative setpoint value.

— Current setpoint: On devices with a display, the setpoint is shown as an absolute
temperature, e.g. 21.0°C.

— Relative setpoint: On devices with display, the setpoint is indicated as a relative value, e.g. -
5°C .. +5°C.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |57



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.81

10.1.82

10.1.83

10.1.84

10.1.85

10.1.86

Setpoint settings - Send current setpoint

Options: Cyclic and during change
Only for change

The current setpoint value can be sent to the bus either cyclically and after a change, or only
after a change.

Setpoint settings - Cyclic sending of the current set-point temperature (min)

Options: Setting option between 5 - 240

This parameter is used to specify the amount of time that will elapse before the current setpoint
value is automatically transmitted.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Send current setpoint” is set on "Only
during change".

Setpoint adjustment

O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
either "Single device" or "Master device".

Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual increase during heating mode (0 - 15°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

This preset can be used to limit the manual increase during heating.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating", "Heating with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual reduction during heating mode (0 - 15°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

This preset can be used to limit the manual decrease during heating.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating", "Heating with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual increase during cooling mode (0 - 15°C)

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 58



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

This preset can be used to limit the manual increase during cooling.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

10.1.87 Setpoint adjustment — Maximum manual reduction during cooling mode (0 - 15°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

This preset can be used to limit the manual decrease during cooling.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or "Heating and

cooling with additional stages".

10.1.88 Setpoint adjustment - Resetting of the manual adjustment for receipt of a basic setpoint

Options: No
Yes

Activating this parameter will cause the manual adjustment to be deleted and the new setpoint
value to be provided when a new value is received via the "Basic setpoint" object.

If the parameter is deactivated, the manual adjustment is added to the new base setpoint value.
Example: Previous base setpoint value of 21°C + manual adjustment of 1.5°C = 22.5°C. The
object receives a new basic setpoint of 18°C plus the previous manual adjustment of 1.5°C for a
total of 19.5°C.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 59



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.89

10.1.90

10.1.91

10.1.92

Setpoint adjustment - Resetting the manual adjustment for change of operating mode

Options: No
Yes

If the device switches to a new operating mode, the manual adjustment is deleted and the
parameterized setpoint temperature for the operating mode plus any change by the base
setpoint value object will be applied if this parameter is activated. Example: Comfort
temperature of 21°C plus manual adjustment of 1.5°C = 22.5°C. Change to Eco with
programmed temperature 17°C. The device regulates the temperature to 17°C, since the
manual adjustment is deleted.

If the parameter is deactivated, the manual setpoint adjustment will be added to the temperature
in the new operating mode. Example: Comfort temperature of 21°C plus manual adjustment of
1.5°C = 22.5°C. If the system switches to Eco with a parameterized temperature of 17°C, the
device regulates the temperature to 18.5°C, since the manual adjustment is added.

Setpoint adjustment - Resetting the manual adjustment via object

Options: No
Yes

If this parameter is activated, a separate object can be used to delete the manual adjustment at
any time. Example of application: Resetting the manual adjustment on all devices located in a
building using a system clock.

Setpoint adjustment - Permanent storage of on-site operation

Options: No
Yes

If this parameter is activated, the manual settings for setpoint and, where applicable, fan speed
level, as well as the value of the "Basic load" object, will be stored in the device and re-activated
after a reset. The same applies to the operating mode.

If the device is re-programmed, the stored setpoint values will also be deleted.

Temperature reading - Inputs of temperature reading

Options: Internal measurement
External measurement
Weighted measurement

The room temperature can be measured at the device or fed to the device by an object via the
bus. In addition, weighted measuring is also available, in which the weighted average of up to
three temperature values (1 x internal, 2 x external) is calculated and used as an input value for
control.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|60



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.93

10.1.94

10.1.95

10.1.96

Temperature reading - Inputs of weighted temperature reading

Options: Internal and external measurement
2 x external measurement
Internal and 2x external measurement

Specifies the temperature reading inputs for the weighted measurement, in which the calculated
weighted average of the inputs is used as an input value for control

@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Inputs of temperature reading"
parameter is set on "Weighted measurement".

Temperature reading - Weighting of internal measurement (0 to 100%)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

Specifies the weighting of the internal measurement at a level between 0% and 100%.

@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Inputs of weighted temperature
reading" parameter is set on "Internal and external measurement" or "Internal

and 2x external measurement".

Temperature reading - Weighting of external measurement (0 to 100%)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

Specifies the weighting of the external measurement at a level between 0% and 100%.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Inputs of weighted temperature
reading" parameter is set on "Internal and external measurement","2x external

measurement” or "Internal and 2x external measurement".

Temperature reading - Weighting of external measurement 2 (0 to 100%)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

Specifies the weighting of the external measurement 2 at a level between 0% and 100%. When
added together with the (0%...100%) weighting of the external measurement, the result must be
100%.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Inputs of weighted temperature
reading" parameter is set on "2x external measurement" or "Internal and 2x

external measurement".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|61



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.97 Temperature reading - Cyclic sending of the actual temperature (min)

Options: Setting option between 5 - 240

The current actual temperature used by the device can be cyclically transmitted to the bus.

10.1.98 Temperature reading - Difference of value for sending the actual temperature (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 100

If the change in temperature exceeds the parameterized difference between the measured
actual temperature and the previous actual temperature that was sent, the changed value will
be transmitted.

10.1.99 Temperature reading - Adjustment value for internal temperature measurement (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between 1 - 100

Every installation location has different physical conditions (interior or exterior wall, lightweight
or solid wall, etc.). In order to use the actual temperature at the installation location as a
measured value for the device, a temperature measurement must be performed by an external
equalised and / or calibrated thermometer at the installation location. The difference between
the actual temperature displayed on the device and the actual temperature determined by the
external measurement device must be entered in the parameter field as an "Adjustment value".

O Note
= The calibration measurement should not be carried out immediately after the
device has been installed. The device should first adjust to the ambient

temperature before calibration is carried out. The calibration measurement
should be repeated shortly before or after the room is occupied.

= This parameter is only available when the "Inputs of temperature reading"
parameter is set on "Internal measurement" or "Weighted measurement”.

10.1.100 Temperature reading - Monitoring time for temperature reading (0 = no monitoring)
(min)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 120

If no temperature is read within the parameterized time period, the device switches to error
mode. It transmits a telegram to the bus via the "Actual temperature error" object and applies
the operating mode and control value for error (0 - 255) settings.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 62



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.101 Temperature reading — Operating mode for fault

Options: Cooling
Heating

In the event of a failure of the actual temperature measurement, the device will no longer be
able to independently specify the heating/cooling operating type. As a result, the operating type
best suited to protecting the building will be selected.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set on
"Heating and cooling" or "heating and cooling with additional stages".

10.1.102 Temperature reading - Control value for fault (0 - 255)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

In the event of a failure of the actual temperature measurement, the device will no longer be
able to independently determine the control value. In case of an error, a PWM control (1 Bit)
with a fixed cycle time of 15 minutes is used automatically instead of a parameterized 2-point
control (1 Bit). In this case the set parameter value is taken into consideration for the control
value during an error.

10.1.103 Alarm functions

O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
either "Single device" or "Master device".

10.1.104 Alarm functions - Condensate water alarm

Options: No
Yes

If a fan coil is used, condensation may form during operation as a result of excessive cooling
and/or humidity. The associated condensate is typically collected in a container. To protect the
container against overflowing, and thus prevent potential damage to devices and/or the building,
the container alerts the "Condensation alarm" object (receiving only) that the maximum fill level
has been exceeded. This causes the controller to switch to a protective mode. This status is
indicated by the corresponding icon on devices that have a display. Local operation is blocked.
Operation is only possible again after the alarm has been deactivated.

O Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set
either on "Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or

"Heating and cooling with additional stages".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |63



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.105 Alarm functions — Dew point alarm

Options: No
Yes

When refrigerating machines are used, dew may appear on the refrigerant supply lines during
operation as a result of excessive cooling and/or humidity. The dew indicator reports the dew
formation via the "Dew point alarm" object (receiving only). This causes the controller to switch
to a protective mode. This status is indicated by the corresponding icon on devices that have a
display. Local operation is blocked. Operation is only possible again after the alarm has been

deactivated.
@) Note
This parameter is only available when the "Control function" parameter is set
either on "Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or

"Heating and cooling with additional stages".

10.1.106 Alarm functions - Frost alarm temperature for HVAC and RHCC status (°C)

Options: Setting option between 0 - 15

The RHCC status and HVAC objects have a frost alarm bit. It the input temperature of the
controller drops below the temperature set in this parameter, then the frost alarm bit is set in the
status objects. It is reset when the temperature is exceeded.

10.1.107 Alarm functions - Heat alarm temperature for RHCC status (°C)

Options: Setting option between 25 - 70

The RHCC status object has a heat alarm bit. If the input temperature of the controller exceeds
the temperature set in this parameter, then the heat alarm bit is set in the status object. It is
reset when the temperature falls below the set temperature.

10.1.108 Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels

@) Note

This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
either "Single device" or "Master device" and the "Control value type" parameter
is set on "Fan coil".

10.1.109 Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels Number of fan speed levels

Options: 3 levels
5 levels

This parameter is used to specify the number of fan speed levels the actuator will use to control
the fan of the fan coil.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 64



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.110 Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Format of the level output

Options: 0..5
0..255
1 bit m off n
1 bitm 1 offn

— 0to 5: The level values (0..3 or 0..5) are output in the 1-byte format as the counter values
0.3 0r0..5.

— 0to 255: The level values (0..3 or 0..5) are output as percentage values. Example 5-stage
fan: The level value 1 is output as 20%, and 5 is output as 100%.

— 1 Bit m from n: The level values (0..3 or 0..5) are output using 1-bit objects. The number of
objects available is the same as the number of fan speed levels. For level 2, for example,
the 1-bit fan speed level objects 1 and 2 are output as the value 1, while the other fan speed
level objects use the value 0.

— 1Bit1 from n: The level values (0..3 or 0..5) are output using 1-bit objects. The number of
objects available is the same as the number of fan speed levels. For the level 2, for
example, only the 1-bit fan speed level object 2 is output as the value 1. The other fan
speed level objects use the value 0.

10.1.111 Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Level output

Options: For manual operation and automatic
Only for manual operation

This parameter is used to specify when the output of the fan speed level values will occur: either
only when the fan speed levels are manually adjusted or also in automatic mode. This setting
depends on the options for the fan coil actuator. If the actuator itself controls the fan speed
levels in automatic mode based on a derivative of the control value, than the "Only for manual
operation" option must be selected. Otherwise, the other option should be selected.

10.1.112 Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Lowest manually adjustable level

Options: Level O
Level 1

This parameter is used to preselect the lowest fan speed level that can be set by an operation
performed at the device. When level 0 is selected, the heating/cooling system will not be in
operation (fan speed level and valve control 0) as long as the current operating mode and
operation type are maintained. To avoid damage to the building, level 0 is deactivated after 18
hours and the device is returned to automatic mode.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |65



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.113 Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Level status evaluation

Options: No
Yes

The controller obtains the current fan speed level for controlling a fan coil actuator either by
calculating it from the table of level values under "Fan coil settings for heating" or "Fan coil
settings for cooling", or by receiving feedback from the fan coil actuator. If the "Yes" option is
selected, the "Fan coil step status" object is activated for receiving the fan speed level from the
fan coil actuator.

10.1.114 Fan coil settings heating

O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
either "Single device" or "Master device" and the "Control value type" parameter

is set on "Fan coil". In addition, the "Control function" parameter must be set on
either "Heating", "Heating with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or
"Heating and cooling with additional stages".

10.1.115Fan coil settings for heating - Speed level 1 to 5 up to control value (0 to 255) heating

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

In this parameter, the control values of the controller are assigned to fan speed levels. This
assignment is used if the fan speed levels are transmitted together with the control values.

O Note
= These level settings should be adjusted to match the settings in the fan coil
actuator.

= Setting the "Control value type" to "Fan coil" in the control parameters is only
useful for one of either the basic stage or the additional stage. Setting the
basic and additional stage parameters to fan coil is not useful, since the
control of only one fan coil actuator each for heating and cooling is
supported.

= The "Fan speed level 4 - 5 up to control value (0 - 255) heating” parameters
are available only when the "Number of fan speed levels" is set on "5 levels".

10.1.116 Fan coil settings for heating - Fan speed level limit heating for eco mode

Options: No
Yes

This parameter limits the fan speed level when the system is switched to eco mode.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 66



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.117 Fan coil settings for heating - Maximum speed level heating for eco mode

Options: Setting option between 0 - 5

Specifies the maximum possible fan speed level when the system is switched to eco mode.

10.1.118 Fan coil settings for cooling

O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
either "Single device" or "Master device" and the "Control value type" parameter

is set on "Fan coil". In addition, the "Control function" parameter must be set on
either "Cooling", "Cooling with additional stage", "Heating and cooling" or
"Heating and cooling with additional stages".

10.1.119 Fan coil settings for cooling - Speed level 1 to 5 up to control value (0 to 255) cooling

Options: Setting option between 0 - 255

In this parameter, the control values of the controller are assigned to fan speed levels. This
assignment is used if the fan speed levels are transmitted together with the control values.

O Note
= These level settings should be adjusted to match the settings in the fan coil
actuator.

=  Setting the "Control value type" to "Fan coil" in the control parameters is only
useful for one of either the basic stage or the additional stage. Setting the
basic and additional stage parameters to fan coil is not useful, since the
control of only one fan coil actuator each for heating and cooling is
supported.

= The "Fan speed level 4 - 5 up to control value (0 - 255) cooling“ parameters
are available only when the "Number of fan speed levels" is set on "5 levels".

10.1.120 Fan coil settings for cooling - Fan speed level limit cooling for eco mode

Options: No
Yes

This parameter limits the fan speed level when the system is switched to eco mode.

10.1.121 Fan coil settings for cooling - Maximum fan speed level cooling for eco mode

Options: Setting option between 0 - 5

Specifies the maximum possible fan speed level when the system is switched to eco mode.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |67



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.122 Summer compensation

@) Note
This parameter is only available if the "Device function" parameter is set on
either "Single device" or "Master device".

10.1.123 Summer compensation - Summer compensation

Options: No
Yes

In order to save energy, and to ensure that the temperature difference occurring during entry
and exit of a climate-controlled building stays within comfortable limits, the excessive reduction
of room temperature should be prevented during high temperatures in the summer ( Summer
compensation according to DIN 1946). The room temperature is increased by adjusting the
setpoint temperature for cooling.

Raising the room temperature does not, however, mean that you heat up the room. Rather, the
adjustment is intended to allow the room temperature to increase to a certain setpoint without
cooling. This, for example, prevents the air-conditioning system from further reducing the room
temperature to 24°C with an external temperature of 35°C.

However, activation of the summer compensation requires an outside temperature sensor that
transmits its measured value to the bus and can be evaluated by the room temperature
controller.

The following parameters are available for summer compensation:
= "Lower outside temperature value for summer compensation"”,
= "Upper outside temperature value for summer compensation"”,
= “Lower setpoint offset for summer compensation”,
= “Upper setpoint offset for summer compensation”

Above the "Upper outside temperature value", the minimum setpoint temperature for cooling is
the outside temperature minus the "Upper setpoint offset". The outside temperature has no
effect on the minimum setpoint temperature for cooling below the "Lower outside temperature
value". Between the "Lower" and "Upper outside temperature value", the minimum setpoint
temperature for cooling undergoes floating adjustment by the parameterized setpoint
temperature equal to the outside temperature minus the "Lower offset" to a value equal to the
outside temperature minus the "Upper setpoint offset" as a function of the outside temperature.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |68



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

Typical values for summer compensation are:
= 21°C: Lower outside temperature value

= 32°C: Upper outside temperature value

= 0 K: Lower setpoint offset

= 6 K: Upper setpoint offset

This means that a continuous increase of the minimum setpoint value for cooling occurs to a
value equal to the outside temperature minus a setpoint offset of 0 to 6 K if the outside
temperature increases to 32°C from 21°C.

For example:

For an increasing outside temperature, the minimum setpoint value for cooling will be increased
starting at an outside temperature of 21°C. The minimum setpoint temperature for cooling is
25.1°C at an outside temperature of 30°C; 25.5°C at an outside temperature of 31°C; 26°C at
an outside temperature of 32°C; and 27°C at an outside temperature of 33°C.

10.1.124 Summer compensation - (Lower) Starting temperature for summer compensation (°C)

Options: Setting option between -127 - 127

The parameter defines the lower outside temperature value up to which temperature value the
setpoint correction (summer compensation) is performed based on too high an outside

temperature.
O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Summer compensation" parameter is set
to "Yes".

10.1.125 Summer compensation - Offset of the set-point temperature for the entry into summer
compensation (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between -127 - 127
The parameter is used to define how many degrees Kelvin the setpoint value will be increased
by during summer compensation when the lower temperature value is reached.
Typical values for summer compensation are:
= 20°C: Lower outside temperature value
= 32°C: Upper outside temperature value
= 0 K: Lower setpoint offset
= 4 K: Upper setpoint offset
That means that a flowing setpoint increase of 0 to 4 K occurs if the outside temperature
increases from 20°C to 32°C.

@) Note

T] This parameter is only available if the "Summer compensation" parameter is set
to "Yes".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 69



Description of application and parameters
Application "RTC object"

10.1.126 Summer compensation - (Upper) exit temperature for summer compensation (°C)

Options: Setting option between -127 - 127

The parameter defines the upper outside temperature value up to which temperature value the
setpoint correction (summer compensation) is performed based on too high an outside

temperature.
O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Summer compensation" parameter is set
to "Yes".

10.1.127 Summer compensation - Offset of the set-point temperature for the exit from summer
compensation (x 0.1°C)

Options: Setting option between -127 - 127
The parameter is used to define how many degrees Kelvin the setpoint value will be increased
by during summer compensation when the upper temperature value is reached.
Typical values for summer compensation are:
= 20°C: Lower outside temperature value
= 32°C: Upper outside temperature value
= 0 K: Lower setpoint offset
= 4 K: Upper setpoint offset

That means that a flowing setpoint increase of 0 to 4 K occurs if the outside temperature
increases from 20°C to 32°C.

O Note
This parameter is only available if the "Summer compensation” parameter is set
to "Yes".

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |70



Description of application and parameters
Application "Control settings"

10.2
10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

10.2.4

Application "Control settings"

General — Jump-back to the primary function

Options: 5s
10s
20s
30s
1 min.
2 min.
3 min.

The parameter is used to specify the time period of non-operation after which there is a jump-
back to the first function of the control element.

Temperature display — Temperature unit

Options: °C
°F

This is where the temperature unit is selected for the display on the device. The parameter is
used to choose between Celsius (°C) and Fahrenheit (°F).

General - Setting the temperature unit via object

Options: No
Yes

The parameter is used to define whether the temperature unit adjustment is transmitted via an
object.

General - Setpoint display

Options: Absolute setpoint (e.g. 21°C)
Relative setpoint (e.g. -5°C to +5°C)

The parameter is used to define whether the absolute or the relative setpoint is displayed.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 71



Description of application and parameters

Application "Control settings'

10.2.5

10.2.6

10.2.7

General - Display of actual temperature

Options: No
Yes

If the actual temperature is to be shown on the display, the parameter must be set on active.
The device will then primarily display the actual temperature. When actuating the control
element the display changes to the setpoint adjustment. After non-actuation of the control
element the current actual temperature again appears in the display after the set waiting period.

General - Waiting period for display of actual temperature

Options: 5s
10s
20s
30s
1 min.
2 min.
4 min.

After non-actuation of the control element the current actual temperature again appears in the
display after the set waiting period.

General - Display of actual temperature in eco mode

Options: No
Yes

If the actual temperature is to be shown in ECO mode on the display, the parameter must be set
on active. The device will then primarily display the actual temperature. When actuating the
control element the display changes to the setpoint adjustment. After non-actuation of the
control element the current actual temperature again appears in the display after the set waiting
period.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|72



Description of application and parameters
Application "Control settings"

10.2.8 Brightness setting — Day/Night mode

Options: No
Yes

Via the activated communication object "Day/Night" the backlighting of the display is shown
bright during day mode and darker during night mode.

O Note
The operation only applies to the display. It does not apply to the backlighting of
the buttons.

10.2.9 Brightness setting — Brightness of display backlighting

Options: Dark
Bright
This can be used to define the brightness of the display backlighting independent of day or night
mode.
@) Note
This parameter is only available if the "Day/Night mode" parameter is set on
"NO“,

The operation only applies to the display. It does not apply to the backlighting of
the buttons.

10.2.10 Extended settings — Backlighting of icons

Options: No
Yes

This is used to define whether the icons are backlit or not.

10.2.11 Extended settings - Font type
Options: Normal
Filigree

Allows parameterization of the font type and font size of the display.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|73



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3
10.3.1

10.3.2

10.3.3

Communication objects - RTC

Heating control value

Number Name Object function Data type
1 Heating control value (control Output 1. Switching
value heating/cooling) 2. Percent (0 to
100%)
Description:

1. This object is used to operate a switching actuating drive, e.g. a thermoelectric positioner,
that is controlled by a switching/heating actuator.

2. This object is used to control an actuating drive with a continuous input value (0%..100%),
e.g. an electromotive actuating drive.

Additional heating stage

Number Name Object function Data type
2 Additional heating stage Output 1. Switching
(additional heating/cooling stage) 2. Percent (0 to
100%)
Description:

1. This object is used to operate a switching actuating drive, e.g. a thermoelectric positioner,
that is controlled by a switching/heating actuator.

2. This object is used to control an actuating drive with a continuous input value (0%..100%),
e.g. an electromotive actuating drive.

@) Note
The additional stage can also be used as a parallel second heating stage. To do
this, set the parameter for the temperature difference to the basic stage to 0°C.

Cooling control value

Number Name Object function Data type
3 Cooling control value Output 1. Switching
2. Percent (0 to
100%)
Description:

1. This object is used to operate a switching actuating drive, e.g. a thermoelectric positioner,
that is controlled by a switching/heating actuator.

2. This object is used to control an actuating drive with a continuous input value (0%..100%),
e.g. an electromotive actuating drive.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |74



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.4 Additional cooling stage

Number Name Object function Data type
4 Additional cooling stage Output 1. Switching
2. Percent (0 to
100%)
Description:

1. This object is used to operate a switching actuating drive, e.g. a thermoelectric positioner,
that is controlled by a switching/heating actuator.

2. This object is used to control an actuating drive with a continuous input value (0%..100%),
e.g. an electromotive actuating drive.

@) Note
The additional stage can also be used as a parallel second cooling stage. To do
this, set the parameter for the temperature difference to the basic stage to 0°C.

10.3.5 Control On/Off

Number Name Object function Data type
5 1. Control On/Off Output Switching
2. Control On/Off (master) Output Switching
3. Control On/Off (slave) Output Switching

If a O telegram is received, the controller switches to OFF mode and regulates the temperature
to the setpoint value for frost/heat protection. When the controller is switched on again, the
remaining operating mode objects are queried in order to determine the new operating mode.

O NOTE

About item 2:
During active ON/OFF controller function in master/slave mode the ON/OFF
(master) control object is to be linked with this object.

About item 3: During active ON/OFF controller function in master/slave mode the ON/OFF
(slave) control object is to be linked with this object.

10.3.6 Actual temperature

Number Name Object function Data type
6 1. Actual temperature Output 2-byte floating point
value
2. Actual temperature weighted Output 2-byte floating point
value

1. The object outputs the measured (room) temperature, adjusted by the calibration value.

2. The object outputs the temperature value which is calculated from the recording and
weighting of internal and up to two external temperatures.

@) Note
An external temperature measurement for room control may be practical for
larger rooms and/or floor heating.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |75



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.7

10.3.8

10.3.9

External actual temperature

Number Name Object function Data type
7 External actual temperature Input 2-byte floating point
value

2-byte communication object for reading an external temperature value provided via the KNX
bus.

External actual temperature 2

Number Name Object function Data type
8 External actual temperature 2 Input 2-byte floating point
value

2-byte communication object for reading an additional external temperature value provided via
the KNX bus.

Fault, actual temperature

Number Name Object function Data type
9 1. Fault, actual temperature Output Switching
2. Fault, actual temperature Output Switching
(master)
3. Fault, actual temperature Output Switching
(slave)

If one of the parameterized input temperatures is unavailable to the controller for a period longer
than the monitoring time, the controller enters the error mode. The error mode is sent to the bus
as the value 1.

@) Note
About item 2:
ﬂ This object must be connected to the "Fault, actual temperature (slave)" object
in order to indicate the error mode.
About item 3:

This object must be connected to the "Fault, actual temperature (slave)" object
in order to indicate the error mode.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |76



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.10 Current setpoint

Number Name Object function Data type
11 Current setpoint Output 2-byte floating point
value

The object outputs the current setpoint temperature resulting from the following: the
parameterized setpoint temperature of the current operation type and operating mode, the
manual setpoint temperature adjustment, a change in the base setpoint temperature via the
base setpoint value object. This is purely a transmitting object.

10.3.11 Operating mode

Number Name Object function Data type

12 1. Operating mode Input / output HVAC mode
2. Operating mode (master) Input / output HVAC mode
3. Operating mode (slave) Input / output HVAC mode

The "Operating mode" object receives, as a 1-byte value, the operating mode that is to be set.
Here value 1 means "Comfort", value 2 "Standby", value 3 "Economy" and value 4 "Frost/heat
protection".

In addition to manual setpoint adjustment and the adjustment of the basic setpoint value, the
setpoint temperature of the controller can also be defined by objects "Superimposed operating
mode", "Condensate ware alarm", "Dew alarm", "Window contact", "Control On/Off", "Presence
detector" and "Operating mode (listed in decreasing order of priority).

O Note
Item 2:
ﬂ If the master/slave mode is the active operating mode, the Operating mode
(slave) object must be connected to this object.
Item 3:

If the master/slave mode is the active operating mode, the operating mode
(master) object must be connected to this object.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |77



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.12

10.3.13

Superimposed operating mode

Number Name Object function Data type
13 1. Superimposed operating Input HVAC mode
mode
2. Superimposed operating Input HVAC mode

mode (master/slave)

The "Superimposed operating mode" object receives the operating mode that is to be set as 1-
byte value. Here value 0 means "Superimposition inactive", value 1 "Comfort", value 2
"Standby", value 3 "Economy" and value 4 "Frost/heat protection”.

In addition to manual setpoint adjustment and the adjustment of the basic setpoint value, the
setpoint temperature of the controller can also be defined by objects "Superimposed operating
mode", "Condensate ware alarm”, "Dew alarm", "Window contact", "Control On/Off", "Presence
detector" and "Operating mode (listed in decreasing order of priority).

@) Note

Item 2:

If the master/slave mode is active, the "Superimposed operating mode" object of
the master and the slave must be connected to the group address of the
transmitter.

Window contact

Number Name Object function Data type
14 1. Window contact Input Switching
2. Window contact Input Switching

(master/slave)

The object uses the value 1 to signal an open window to the controller. If no other object with a
higher priority is present, then the "Window contact" message causes the controller to be set to
the setpoint value for frost/heat protection. In addition to manual setpoint adjustment and the
adjustment of the basic setpoint value, the setpoint temperature of the controller can also be
defined by objects "Superimposed operating mode", "Condensate water alarm", "Dew alarm",
"Window contact", "Control On/Off", "Presence detector" and "Operating mode (listed in
decreasing order of priority).

O Note

Item 2:

If the master/slave mode is active, the "Window contact (master/slave)" object of
the master and the slave must be connected to the group address of the
transmitter.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |78



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.14 Presence detector

Number Name Object function Data type
15 1. Presence detector Input Switching
2. Presence detector Input Switching

(master/slave)

This object transmits the value 1 to the controller to signal that there are people in the room. If
not other object with a higher priority is present, then the "Presence detector" causes the
controller to be set to the comfort setpoint value. In addition to manual setpoint adjustment and
the adjustment of the basic setpoint value, the setpoint temperature of the controller can also be
defined by objects "Superimposed operating mode", "Condensate water alarm", "Dew alarm",
"Window contact", "Control On/Off", "Presence detector" and "Operating mode (listed in
decreasing order of priority).

O Note

Item 2:

If the master/slave mode is active, the "Presence detector (master/slave)" object
of the master and the slave must be connected to the group address of the
transmitter.

10.3.15 Heating status

Number Name Object function Data type
16 Heating status Output Switching

The room temperature controller sends an ON telegram via the "Heating status" object as soon
as it is active in the heating mode. If the controller is in the inactive zone between heating and
cooling or is in cooling mode, the room temperature controller transmits an OFF telegram on the
"Heating status" object.

10.3.16 Cooling status

Number Name Object function Data type
17 Cooling status Output Switching

The room temperature controller sends an ON telegram via the "Cooling status" object as soon
as it is active in the cooling mode. If the controller is in the inactive zone between heating and
cooling or is in heating mode, the room temperature controller transmits an OFF telegram on
the "Cooling status" object.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |79



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.17 Basic load

Number Name Object function Data type
16 Basic load Input / output Switching

This object uses the value 1 to activate a parameterized base load, i.e. a minimum control value
greater than zero. The value 0 deactivates the base load. When the base load is deactivated,
the control value can be lowered all the way to zero if necessary when the setpoint temperature
is reached, despite the minimum value set in the parameter.

O Note
Deactivating the basic load for a floor heating system is always useful in the
summer, since it saves heating energy.

10.3.18 Switchover heating/cooling

Number Name Object function Data type
17 Switchover heating/cooling Input / output Switching

1. Automatic: If the switchover between heating and cooling is performed automatically by the
room temperature controller, then this object is used to provide information on the current
heating (0) or cooling (1) status to the KNX bus. It is a transmitting object.

2. Only via object: The switchover between heating and cooling on the room temperature
controller occurs solely via this 1-bit communication object. The value (0) activates the
heating mode, and the value (1) activates the cooling mode. This is a receiving object.

3. Manual or via object: The switchover between heating and cooling on the room temperature
controller occurs by user interaction or via the 1-bit communication object. The information
on the respective heating (0) or cooling (1) status is available to the KNX bus. This is a
receiving and sending object.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 80



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.19

10.3.20

Fan coil manual

Number Name Object function Data type
18 1. Fan coil manual Output Switching
2. Fan coil manual (master) Output Switching
3. Fan coil manual (slave) Output Switching

Using this 1-bit communication object, a fan coil actuator can be placed in manual fan mode or
returned to automatic fan mode. In the automatic fan mode of the fan coil actuator, the fan's
rotational speed is defined in the fan coil actuator using the control value. In manual fan
operation, the user of the room temperature controller can set the fan's rotational speed as
needed. This setting will remain active until it is reset. The fan speed level 0 is an exception: to
avoid damage to the building, automatic mode is activated again 18 hours after fan speed level
0 is selected.

O Note
Item 2:
ﬂ If fan coil manual is active in the master/slave mode, the fan coil manual (slave)
object must be connected to this object.
ltem 3:

If fan coil manual is active in the master/slave mode, the fan coil manual
(master) object must be connected to this object.

Fan coil step

Number Name Object function Data type
19 1. Fan coil step Output 2-byte floating point
value
2. Fan coil step (master) Output 2-byte floating point
value
3. Fan coil step (slave) Output 2-byte floating point
value

The fan speed level in the fan coil actuator is selected via the 1-byte communication object.
Whether the fan speed level information is transmitted in manual or also in automatic fan speed
level mode can be set. The formats that can be selected for the 1-byte communication object
are the fan speed level (0..5) or a percentage value (0..100%) which is calculated back to a fan
speed level in the fan coil actuator.

O Note
Item 2:
ﬂ If fan coil step is active in the master/slave mode, the fan coil step (slave) object
must be connected to this object.
Item 3:

If fan coil step is active in the master/slave mode, the fan coil step (slave) object
must be connected to this object.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 81



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.21

10.3.22

10.3.23

10.3.24

10.3.25

Fan coil step status

Number Name Object function Data type
20 Fan coil step status Input / output 2-byte floating point
value

Using the "Fan coil step status" object, the room temperature controller receives the current fan
speed level of the fan coil actuator.

Fan speed level 1

Number Name Object function Data type

21 Fan speed level 1 Output Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to output the active status (1) of the fan speed level,
while the other fan speed levels are deactivated (0), depending on the parameter setting. If the
fan speed level is inactive, the object has a value of (0).

Fan speed level 2

Number Name Object function Data type
22 Fan speed level 2 Output Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to output the active status (1) of the fan speed level,
while the other fan speed levels are deactivated (0), depending on the parameter setting. If the
fan speed level is inactive, the object has a value of (0).

Fan speed level 3

Number Name Object function Data type

23 Fan speed level 3 Output Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to output the active status (1) of the fan speed level,
while the other fan speed levels are deactivated (0), depending on the parameter setting. If the
fan speed level is inactive, the object has a value of (0).

Fan speed level 4

Number Name Object function Data type
24 Fan speed level 4 Output Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to output the active status (1) of the fan speed level,
while the other fan speed levels are deactivated (0), depending on the parameter setting. If the
fan speed level is inactive, the object has a value of (0).

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 82



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.26

10.3.27

10.3.28

10.3.29

Fan speed level 5

Number Name Object function Data type
25 Fan speed level 5 Output Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to output the active status (1) of the fan speed level,
while the other fan speed levels are deactivated (0), depending on the parameter setting. If the
fan speed level is inactive, the object has a value of (0).

Basic setpoint

Number Name Object function Data type
26 Basic setpoint Input 2-byte floating point
value

This 2-byte communication object can be used to change/adjust the parameterized basic
setpoint value via the KNX bus. Parameters can be used to define whether the value received
by this object is interpreted as "Setpoint heating comfort", "Setpoint cooling comfort" or an
average between heating and cooling comfort.

Resetting manual setpoints

Number Name Object function Data type
27 Resetting manual setpoints Input Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to reset the manual setpoint adjustment that was set on
the device.

Dew point alarm

Number Name Object function Data type
28 Dew point alarm Input Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to place the controller in the dew point alarm mode.
This causes the current setpoint value to be set to the heat protection setpoint value in order to
keep the structure from being damaged by dew.

O Note
This protective mechanism is only active in the cooling mode. It remains in place
until it is cancelled by the value (0). When an alarm is active, manual operation

of the controller is blocked. This information is indicated by a corresponding icon
on the control unit.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 83



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.30 Condensate water alarm

10.3.31

Number Name Object function Data type
29 1. Condensate water alarm Input Switching
2. Condensate water alarm Input Switching

(master/slave)

This 1-bit communication object is used to place the controller in the condensation alarm mode.
This causes the current setpoint value to be set to the heat protection setpoint value in order to
keep the structure from being damaged by an overflowing condensation container.

O Note

Item 1:

ﬂ This protective mechanism is only active in the cooling mode. It remains in place
until it is cancelled by the value (0). When an alarm is active, manual operation
of the controller is blocked. This information is indicated by a corresponding icon
on the device.

Item 2:

= This protective mechanism is only active in the cooling mode. It remains in
place until it is cancelled by the value (0). When an alarm is active, manual
operation of the controller is blocked. This information is indicated by a
corresponding icon on the device.

= When the master/slave mode is active, the condensate water alarm
(master/slave) objects must be connected to the alarm transmitter.

Outside temperature for summer compensation

Number Name Object function Data type
30 Outside temperature for summer Input 2-byte floating point
compensation value

In order to save energy, and to ensure that the temperature difference occurring during entry
and exit of a climate-controlled building stays within comfortable limits, the reduction of room
temperature by cooling devices should be limited as a function of the outside temperature
(summer compensation). This, for example, prevents the air-conditioning system from further
reducing the room temperature to 24°C with an outside temperature of 35°C.

This function can only be used with an outside temperature sensor. This 2-byte communication
object must then be used to provide the controller with the current outside temperature.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 84



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.32 Summer compensation active

Number Name Object function Data type
31 Summer compensation active Output Switching

This 1-bit communication object is used to indicate via the bus whether the summer
compensation is active (1) or inactive (0). If it is active, the setpoint value configured for the
cooling mode is increased by the summer compensation function. A decrease of the cooling
mode setpoint temperature below the value calculated by the parameterized summer
compensation function is not possible. An increase of the setpoint temperature for the cooling
mode is always possible.

10.3.33 Fahrenheit

Number Name Object function Data type
32 1. Fahrenheit Input / output Switching
2. Fahrenheit (master) Input / output Switching
3. Fahrenheit (slave) Input / output Switching

The temperature indication on the display can be changed from Celsius (°C) to Fahrenheit (°F).
The conversion from Celsius to Fahrenheit always takes place in the display unit, since only
Celsius values are sent over the KNX bus. The value (0) results in a temperature indication in
Celsius, while the value (1) results in Fahrenheit.

O NOTE
ltem 2:
ﬂ If the Fahrenheit object is active in the master/slave mode, the Fahrenheit
(slave) object must be connected to this object.
Iltem 3:

If the Fahrenheit object is active in the master/slave mode, the Fahrenheit
(master) object must be connected to this object.

10.3.34 Display backlighting

Number Name Object function Data type
33 Display backlighting Input / output Switching

The display backlighting is activated with value (1) and deactivated with value (0) via the 1-bit
communication object.

O NOTE
This function is mainly used in rooms where backlighting during the night is
considered to be a disturbing factor, such as in hotel rooms and bedrooms.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |85



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.35 On/Off request

Number Name Object function Data type
34 1. Onl/off request (master) Input Switching
2. On/off request (slave) Input Switching

This 1-bit communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

10.3.36 Setpoint display

Number Name Object function Data type
35 1. Set value display (master) Input / output 2-byte floating point
value
2. Set value display (slave) Input / output 2-byte floating point
value

This 2-byte communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

10.3.37 Request setpoint

Number Name Object function Data type
36 1. Request set value (master) Input Percent (0..100%)
2. Request set value (slave) Input Percent (0..100%)

This 1-byte communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

10.3.38 Confirm setpoint

Number Name Object function Data type
37 1. Confirm set value (master) Input / output Percent (0..100%)
2. Confirm set value (slave) Input / output Percent (0..100%)

This 1-byte communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 86



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.39 Heating/cooling request

Number Name Object function Data type
38 1. Heating/cooling request Input Switching
(master)
2. Heating/cooling request Input Switching
(slave)

This 1-bit communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

10.3.40 Request fan speed level manually

Number Name Object function Data type

39 1. Request fan speed level Input Switching
manually (master)

2. Request fan speed level Input Switching
manually (slave)

This 1-bit communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

10.3.41 Request fan speed level

Number Name Object function Data type
40 1. Request fan speed level Input Percent (0..100%)
(master)
2. Request fan speed level Input Percent (0..100%)
(slave)

This 1-byte communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

10.3.42 Confirm fan speed level

Number Name Object function Data type
41 1. Confirm fan speed level Input / output Percent (0..100%)
(master)
2. Confirm fan speed level Input / output Percent (0..100%)
(slave)

This 1-byte communication object must be connected to the respective slave communication
object in order to synchronise the devices in the master/slave configuration.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 87



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects - RTC

10.3.43 Controller status RHCC

Number Name Object function Data type
42 Controller status RHCC Output 2-byte floating point
value

This communication object outputs the heating/cooling operating mode, active/inactive
operation, the frost and heat alarm, and the error (actual temperature reading failure) in
accordance with the specification for the RHCC (Room Heating Cooling Controller) status.

10.3.44 Controller status HVAC

Number Name Object function Data type
43 1. Controller status HVAC Output Percent (0..100%)
2. Controller status HVAC Output Percent (0..100%)
(master)
3. Controller status HVAC Output Percent (0..100%)
(slave)

This communication object outputs the current operating mode, the heating/cooling mode,
active/inactive mode, the frost alarm and the dew point alarm in accordance with the
specification for the HVAC (Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning) status.

O NOTE
Item 2:
ﬂ If the master/slave mode is active, the HVAC status (slave) object must be
connected to this object.
Item 3:

If the master/slave mode is active, the HVAC status (master) object must be
connected to this object.

10.3.45 Commissioned

Number Name Object function Data type
44 Commissioned Output Switching

The controller uses this 1-bit communication object to send a cyclical "sign of life". This signal
can be used to monitor the device, e.g. by means of a visualisation.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 88



Description of application and parameters
Communication objects "Control settings"

10.4 Communication objects "Control settings"

10.4.1 Day/Night mode

Number Name Object function Data type
47 Day/Night mode - Switching
Description:

Via the activated communication object "Day/Night" the backlighting of the display is shown
bright during day mode and darker during night mode.

Note: The operation only applies to the display. It does not apply to the backlighting of the
buttons.

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 | 89



Notes

11 Notes

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913 |90



Index

12 Index

A

Actual temperature ..o 76

Additional cooling stage..........cceevierrieeieeeseeeeinns 51,76

Additional cooling stage - Control value difference for
sending of cooling cooling control value......................... 52

Additional cooling stage - Cyclic sending of the control value
(MIN et 52

Additional cooling stage - Hysteresis (x 0.1°C) .........ccc....... 51

Additional cooling stage - Maximum control value (0 - 255) 52
Additional cooling stage - Minimum control value for basic

1080 (0= 255) ..ot 53
Additional cooling stage - Mode of the control value............ 51
Additional fuNCtIONS .........covveveiiicrnrrereeees 33
Additional heating stage .........cccoovrvevicreieervie e, 41,75
Additional heating stage - Control value for sending of

heating control Value ...........cccvevienenineneenees 42
Additional heating stage - Cyclic sending of the control value

(MIN e 43
Additional heating stage - Hysteresis (x 0.1°C).........ccc....... 42
Additional heating stage - Minimum control value for basic

1080 (0= 255) ..o 43
Additional heating stage - Mode of control value................. 41
Adjust temperature ..........cooereeneereeee s 25
Adjusting the fan speed IeVelS..........cccvvveriiesrecsiienes 27
Alarm fUNCHONS ..o s 64
Alarm functions - Dew point alarm.........c.ccoevenenenneenenn. 65
Alarm functions - Frost alarm temperature for HYAC and

RHCC Status (°C) ...vvveerreereereeireinieineieseiseisseessisseeeens 65
Alarm functions - Heat alarm temperature for RHCC status

(PC) ot 65
Alarmfunktionen — Kondenswasseralarm ............c.cooeeuneen. 64
Application

"RTC ODJECE" .. 31
APPIICALION ... 71
Application "Control settings”..........ccoevveeriiesveesreesis 72
Assigning a physical address ..........cooevrenenenenenneen. 20
Assigning the group address(€s)........oeverrrrenreereenineeneen. 20
B
BasSiC 1080 .......ceveeeerirereer s 81
Basic Setpoint .......ceeeecer s 84
Basic stage CooliNg.......cccoveurreerinnienerneersee s 46
Basic stage cooling - Cyclic sending of the control value

(MIN) <ot 47
Basic stage cooling - Hysteresis (X 0.1°C) ....cccovvvrveinenne. 47
Basic stage cooling - Maximum control value (0 - 255).......48
Basic stage cooling - Minimum control value for basic load (0

10 255) 1. 48
Basic stage cooling - Mode of thre control value................. 46
Basic stage cooling - PWM cycle cooling (min)............c...... 48
Basic stage cooling - Status object cooling ..........ccoceveunee. 46
Basic stage heating ...........coocvevenennncncesene 36
Basic stage heating - Control value difference for sending of

heating control Value ..........ccccoveevescceseee s 37
Basic stage heating - Cyclic sending of the control value

(MM et 37

Basic stage heating - Hysteresis (x 0.1°C) .......cccocvvvrrernnnn. 37
Basic stage heating - Maximum control value (0 - 255).......38
Basic stage heating - Minimum control value for basic load (0
10 255) ..ot 38
Basic stage heating - Mode of control value..............c.cc...... 36
Basic stage heating - PWM cycle heating (min) .................. 38
Basic stage heating - Status object heating...........ccccveuuee. 36
Brightness setting - Brightness of display backlighting........ 74
Brightness setting - Day/Night mode..........ccccovcevnencninennen. 74
c
Circuit diagrams .........cocvvereeeniesssee e 16
ClBANING ..t 29
Colling control ValUE..........ceuivreeiniereereirecneseieereieeeis 75
Combined heating and cooling modes............ccccnevriverennee 53
Combined heating and cooling modes - Heating/cooling
control value OULPUL........cccevrrrerereeceen s 54
Combined heating and cooling modes - Operating mode after
(] T 54
Combined heating and cooling modes - Switchover of
heating/Cooling ..........cuvvrevrrerreireireeeinee s 54
COMMISSIONEA ......ocorvrererrirereeree s 89
COMMISSIONING ..ot 20
Communication objects - RTC ... 75
Communication objects "Control settings” ..........ccc.covvvvrennee 90
Condensate water alarm............ooveveenenneneeesseeens 85
Confirm fan speed level ..........ccccocieiiervicceinece e, 88
Confirm SEtPOINt.........ccevieriee e 87
Connection, installation / mounting ...........cccoveerreerreeenen. 17
Control elements .........ooveerrrrricrreee e 22
Control fUNCHON ..o 31
Control of additional cooling Stage...........ccevrereerreerirnirenns 49
Control of additional cooling stage - Cooling type................ 50
Control of additional cooling stage - Extended settings .......50
Control of additional cooling stage - P-component (min).....50
Control of additional cooling stage - P-component (x 0.1°C)
........................................................................................ 50
Control of additional heating stage ..........cccovvervvrrierriennnn. 38
Control of additional heating stage - Additional heating type
........................................................................................ 40
Control of additional heating stage - Control value type ......39
Control of additional heating stage - Extended settings.......41
Control of additional heating stage - P-component (min).....41
Control of additional heating stage - P-component (x 0.1°C)
........................................................................................ 40
Control of heating with additional stage - Temperature
difference to basic stage (X 0.1°C)......cccorvvrvrrvrinieenens 41
Control ON/Off ..o 76
Controller status HVAC ... 89
Controller status RHCC ... 89
C0o0liNG CONIOL ...t 44
Cooling control - Control value type..........cccoreveerernirnenenns 44
Cooling control - CoOlNG TYPE .....vverrrevrririeirrieeeiseeeeeineis 45
Cooling control - Extended Settings ........ccocevveerrierrieenn, 45
Cooling control - I-component (MiNn.)........cccocoveveenernennennns 45
Cooling control - P-component (X 0.1°C) .....c.ocvverrerneenenns 45
C0o0lNG StALUS -...eceeeeee e 80

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913



Index

Current SEtPOINt......ccevevcecce e 78
D
Day/Night MOde.......c.cocveeeieieece s
Description of application
Description of 0DJECES ......vvcvvcvrerccrce s,
Description of parameters ............cccooovreerieenen.
Device fUNCHON ..o
DEVICE OVEIVIEW ..o
Dew point alarm..........ccceeerrrnrecceeeers s
Differentiating the application program
Dimensional drawings ..........cccereurerenenneneneneneeeens
Display backlighting.........coceurreuriniernieneeree s
DiISPIAYS ..t
E
ECOMOGE ... 27
Electrical connection............cccocvirrnininneninnenieen, 17,18
EnvIronment .........coovvnieee e 12
Extended settings — Backlighting of icons ...........ccccccveeuneen. 74
Extended settings - FONttype.......ccoovvviencnincnincn, 74
External actual temperature ...........ccccocveevvvvcccccieenn, 77
External actual temperature 2 ..........ccocoeeevvveveicceeennnn, 77
F
Fahrenheit ..o 86
Fan coil Manual ... 82
Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels .........ccccvvvvevvcenennn 65
Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Format of the level
OUEPUL. ettt 66
Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Level output ............. 66
Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Level status evaluation
........................................................................................ 67
Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Lowest manually
adjustable [BVEl ..o 66
Fan coil settings - Fan speed levels - Number of fan speed
JEVEIS ..o s 65
Fan coil settings for cooling .........ccccueevvveevicesicsreerinns 68
Fan coil settings for cooling - Fan speed level limit cooling for
€C0 MOUE ...ttt 68
Fan coil settings for heating - Fan speed level limit heating
fOr €00 MOAE......ovieieie e 67
Fan coil settings for heating - Maximum speed level heating
fOr €C0 MOAE......eovereeeeeree s 68
Fan coil settings heating..........ccccoevenennnenneneneene 67

Fan coil settings heating - Fan speed level 1to 5 up to
control value (0 to 255) heating
Fan coil step status........ccocvvrrrviiicceee e
Fan speed Ievel 1 ...
Fan speed 1eVel 2 ...
Fan speed 1evel 3 ...
Fan speed Ievel 4 ...
Fan speed evel 5 ...
Fan speed level for cooling - Fan speed level 1to 5 up to
control value (0 to 255) cooling ........covcveeereerereeriereeenes 68
Fan speed settings for cooling - Maximum fan speed level
cooling for €Co MOMe ........covveevrieciririrerc s
FaNCOIl SIEP ...vevvicircccc s
Fault, actual temperature
FUNCHONS ...

G

General - Display of actual temperature ...........ccccccoevevnnee. 73
General - Display of actual temperature in eco mode.......... 73
General - Jump-back to the primary function ...........cc..c.... 72
General - Operating mode after reset

General - Setpoint diSPIaY........ccooeervreerereeerreerreeireeeene
General - Setting the temperature unit via object ................ 72

General - Waiting period for display of actual temperature..73

H

Heating / COOlNG .....ovveveeerieieirieese e
Heating CONtrol..........ooverrrrrrrreecee s
Heating control - Control value type
Heating control - Extended settings

Heating control - Heating type .........cccovevvncncnncncneien,
Heating control - I-component (Min.) ........cccccoveevieneniienen. 36
Heating control - P-component (x 0.1°C).......cccovevvvennnen 35
Heating control value ...........cccccevvriveieceennss s 75
Heating StatusS .......c.ocvveireecrcrce e 80
Heating/cooling reqUeSt ...........ocvcverninieneneeneeeen, 88
|

IMPIOPET USE ....ovrevrerceireiceiseieee e

Information and symbols used
INTENEA USE ..o

M
MaINtENANCE ... s 29
MESSAGES ... cevereririieetreeieire bbb 24
MOUNEING 1.vvecei et 18
N

o)

ONn/Off rEQUESE ......vveecer e
Operating MOAE ......c.ccevevrereeereere e
Operating modes
Operating StatUS..........cvevreeererreieerreeree e

OPEIAtiON .....vcvviecrcicit e

Outside temperature for summer compensation.................. 85
OVEIVIEW OF tYPES .o 14

P
Presence detector.........cocvvvivcscccee e 80

Q
Qualification of Personnel ...........ccoocvenireeninenseseeennns 10

R

Request fan speed IeVel ..........cccoeeevicveviceceeece e
Request fan speed level manually
Request SEtpoint ...
Resetting manual setpoints...........cooevevnnencnnencnienneen,

Scope of supply
Selecting the application program..........ccoeveveerevninneis 20
Send cyclic "In operation” (MiN) ........ccccoevveeneiennieesieenn, 33

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913



Setpoint adjustment.........ccccvveviiiercee e 59
Setpoint adjustment - Maximum manual increase during
cooling mode (0 - 15°C) .. 60
Setpoint adjustment - Maximum manual increase during
heating mode (0 - 15°C) ...covvvviererireerereeeseeieis 59
Setpoint adjustment - Maximum manual reduction during
cooling mode (0 - 15°C) ..o 60
Setpoint adjustment - Maximum manual reduction during
heating mode (0 - 15°C) ....cvvevrivrierieeneeereeeeeis 59
Setpoint adjustment - Permanent storage of on-site operation
........................................................................................ 61
Setpoint adjustment - Resetting of the manual adjustment for
receipt of a basic Setpoint..........ccoevvennienniine 60
Setpoint adjustment - Resetting the manual adjustment for
change of operating mode...........coovvevereniereninnnns 61
Setpoint adjustment - Resetting the manual adjustment via
ODJECE .o
Setpoint display
Setpoint settings
Setpoint settings - Cyclic sending of the current set-point
temperature (MiN) ..o 59
Setpoint settings - Display indicates...........ccccovverrieennnnn. 58
Setpoint settings - Hysteresis for switchover heating/cooling
........................................................................................ 56
Setpoint settings - Increase for ECO cooling (°C)............... 98
Setpoint settings - Increase for standby cooling (°C)........... 57
Setpoint settings - Reduction for ECO heating (°C)............ 57
Setpoint settings - Reduction for standby heating (°C) ....... 56
Setpoint settings - Send current setpoint..........cccooeeveeene. 59
Setpoint settings - Setpoint for heating comfort = setpoint for
€00liNG COMTOM ..o s 55
Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for cooling comfort
(PC) ettt 57
Setpoint settings - Set-point temperature for frost protection
(PC) ettt et 57
Setpoint settings - Set-point temperature for heat protection
(TC) ettt 58
Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for heating and
cooling comfort (°C)......cerreriririnereseneeseenes 56
Setpoint settings - Setpoint temperature for heating comfort
(PC) ettt 56
Settings of basic 10ad ..........ccoccvvereriieniniieese e 53
Settings of basic load - Minimum control value for basic load
> 0ottt 53

Setup and fUNCHON .......c.vevececc e
SOftWAre ...,
Summer compensation
Summer compensation - (Lower) Starting temperature for
summer compensation (°C) ......cvvverierenenneeneeneeenees 70
Summer compensation - Offset of the set-point temperature
for the entry into summer compensation (x 0.1°C) ......... 70
Summer compensation - Offset of the set-point temperature
for the exit from summer compensation (x 0.1°C)........... 71
Summer compensation - Summer compensation................ 69
Summer compensation active..........ccveerrreeneceseereeeenns
Superimposed operating mode
Switching On and Off .........ccccceveninn.
Switchover heating/Cooling ..........coueerieeenineneceneis
T
Target GroUP ... 10
Technical data.........cccveeurriecrreercc e 16
Temperature display — Temperature unit.............ccccooeveneeee 72
Temperature reading - Adjustment value for internal
temperature measurement (X 0.1°C) ...occovvevirneiniennnn. 63
Temperature reading - Control value for fault (0 - 255) ....... 64
Temperature reading - Cyclic sending of actual temperature
(MINY oot 63
Temperature reading - Difference of value for sending the
actual temperature (X 0.1°C)...cvvvrceiiceseer e 63
Temperature reading - Inputs of temperature reading......... 61
Temperature reading - Inputs of weighted temperature
FEAAING ..-vreveereeeereee e 62
Temperature reading - Monitoring time for temperature
reading (0 = no monitoring) (Min).....cccceevvvrreerrrennrnnnns 63
Temperature reading - Operating mode for fault ................. 64
Temperature reading - Weighting of external measurement (0
10 100%0) .v.vvvreeereeierireirersie et 62
Temperature reading - Weighting of external measurement 2
(040 100%) cvuvvvreeereererrereeeireieeee et 62
Temperature reading - Weighting of internal measurement (0
10 100%0) vv.vvevrreireiierieisies s 62
U
UPAALE ... 21
w
WINAOW CONACE.......cooreeeerirerres e 79

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913

|93



A member of the ABB Group

Busch-Jaeger Elektro GmbH
PO box
58505 Ludenscheid

Freisenbergstrale 2
58513 Ludenscheid

www.BUSCH-JAEGER.com
info.bje@de.abb.com

Central sales service:
Tel.: +49 2351 956-1600
Fax: +49 2351 956-1700

Notice

We reserve the right to make
technical changes at all times as
well as changes to the contents of
this document without prior notice.
The detailed specifications agreed
upon apply for orders. ABB accepts
no responsibility for possible errors
or incompleteness in this document.

We reserve all rights to this
document and the topics and
illustrations contained therein. The
document and its contents, or
extracts thereof, must not be
reproduced, transmitted or reused
by third parties without prior written
consent by ABB

Copyright© 2016 Busch-Jaeger
Elektro GmbH
All rights reserved

viy AL TR D
Power and productivity
for a better world™ " I' I'

KNX Technical Reference Manual 1473-1-8913 / 2CKA001473B8913



